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GUIDELINES FOR SAFE OPERATION 

Please read the following information carefully 
before using the In Home.  Please keep this 
manual in a safe place for future reference.

Warning
Do not use the device with a faulty or third 
party power supply. A power overload can
cause the product to overheat.
Do not sharply bend or twist the power ca-
bles supplied as this can damage the cable.
Do not plug or unplug the battery charger 
with wet hands or in a moist environment to
avoid electric shocks.
Use only the adaptor provided with the 
device or the recommended Commodore
replacement.

General Remarks
Do not attempt to repair or disassemble the 
device yourself.
Do not use corrosive chemicals or detergents 
to clean the device.
Do not use the device near strong magnetic 
fi elds.
Do not drop the device.
Do not use the device at temperatures of 
>40°C or <0°C, or in areas of high humidity.

•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•

Do not use the device in a dusty or smoky 
environment.

Safe Operation
Parental warning: Please ensure that your 
children use the product with due care.

Special Features
Software Upgrades: Software upgrades can be 
downloaded from www.commodoreworld.com 
ensuring that your In Home remains up to date. 

Use of accessories and external 
memory devices

USB cable: When copying fi les, ensure that 
the USB cable is attached until the copy
operation has been completed.
Insert external memory devices carefully and 
according to instructions supplied with
the device.

Environmental Care
The device is supplied with a minimum of pack-
aging material. Please dispose of
packaging materials and electronic products in 
accordance with local environmental
regulations.

•

•

•
•

•
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GETTING STARTED

Please read this section carefully to set up your In Home quickly and easily. Your In Home is supplied 
with the following components. Carefully unwrap the components, and make sure that any plastic 
bags are disposed of and kept out of children’s reach.

P L E A S E  N OT E

If you have a problem, please contact us before returning this product to the supplier. The Commo-
doreWorld website provides detailed service information and FAQ’s.

General Notice
Please fi ll in and return the Product Guaran-
tee Card to the designated service center
within 30 days of purchase.
In case of any diff erences between the 
device and the manual, please refer to the 
device.

•

•
•

Commodore reserves the right to change 
technology parameters without prior 
notifi cation.
Commodore reserves the right to revise the 
manual without prior notifi cation.

•

•

Commodore gravel In Home

Remote Control

2x AAA Batteries

In Home Power Adapter and Cable

Analogue Audio/Video Cable

Component to Scart Adapter 

Quick Start Guide (this booklet)
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GETTING TO KNOW YOUR IN HOME
The In Home has been designed for use with all types of audio visual media systems, with ports for 
TV, audio systems and computer networks. If you have a WiFi connection at home, the In Home will 
detect this and connect you directly to your home network.

I M P O R TA N T  N OT I C E  :  P I N  CO D E

You have to register your In Home with CommodoreWorld to receive the Pin Code which is required in 
the setup phase.

Instructions
Go to www.commodoreworld.com  to register your In Home and receive your Pin Code. 
You will fi nd the serial number and activation code on the warranty.
Please follow the instructions on the warranty card carefully.

For a step by step explanation of the setup phase, please read the In Home manual on www.com-
modoreworld.com

•
•
•

Power On/Off  switch
DC Power outlet
WiFi antenna
Coaxial & S/PDIF cable outlet
Scart adapter connector port

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

RC Port
VGA port
HDMI port
USB 2.0 slots (2 x) 
LAN port

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

6 7
21

8
3

4 5 9 10

USB 2.0 slot1.

1
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Using the In Home Remote Control
The remote control supplied with your In Home 
is all you need to listen to music, watch fi lms, 
view photos and manage your In Home. The 
Remote Control has a unique shuttle control for 
navigation and selection.

First of all, insert the batteries provided in the 
remote control and pair it with your 
In Home  ( go to the pairing section for detailed 
information)

Inserting the batteries
Remove the battery cover
Insert the batteries as indicated on the bat-
tery cover.
Slide the battery cover back into place.

Shuttle button

•
•

•

1.

Navigation Keys:
2. Forward/Back
3. Left /Right
4. CommodoreWorld™

Instructions
Use the keys for on screen navigation.
Confi rm your choice by pushing the shuttle 
button.

The CommodoreWorld™ button on the front of 
the remote control can be used to turn your In 
Home on and off .

Pairing your Remote Control with 
your In Home

You can only access and adjust your In Home 
functions using the navigation keys and shuttle 
control on your remote control. You fi rst have to 
pair the remote control with your In Home.

Instructions
Press the red button (RC Port) at the rear of 
the In Home.
The In Home front panel LED turns red.
On the Remote Control, press the Commo-
doreWorld Button (CW) and the OK button 
simultaneously.
The In Home front panel LED dims.
Release the OK button, followed by the CW 
button on your remote control.
Your RC is now paired with your In Home

Your In Home will now respond to instructions 
from the remote control.

•
•

•

•

•

3

1

2

3

2

4

YOUR IN-HOME CONNECTIONS

Connecting to your power supply
Plug the power adapter into an electrical 
outlet.
Insert the power adapter into the DC power 
outlet.

C AU T I O N

To avoid damaging your In Home, ensure that 
you use only the adapter supplied by Commo-
dore.

•

•

Connecting to your TV
Connect your In home to your TV using the 
SCART connector cable provided.

Connecting to your Audio system
You can connect your In Home to your audio 
system using the audio ports and the cables 
provided.
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INSTALLING THE IN HOME SOFTWARE

Instructions
Go to www.Commodoreworld.com.
Go to My Devices.
Click on the Download button to install  
Windows Media Player 11. 
Follow the on-screen instructions to install 
the software.

•
•
•

•

You can share media stored on your PC with your 
In Home, for example music, photos, videos and 
movies. Windows Media Player software enables 
you to share information stored on your PC or 
network with your In Home.

Connecting to your (WiFi) Wireless 
network
Your In Home is set up to detect wireless 
network connections. The Settings chapter 
guides you through the instructions for selecting 
your preferred Internet connection: this can be 
wireless (WiFi) or wired. Please read this section 
carefully during installation. You will need to 
know your network name and your network key 
(if appropriate)

Connecting to your Wired network
If you do not have a wireless connection at 
home, then you can connect your In Home to 
your wired network using the network connec-
tions provided.

SETTING IN HOME PREFERENCES 

When you switch on your In Home for the fi rst 
time, the settings screen will display and you can 
customize the confi guration of your In Home. 
You can change the following settings:

Date & Time
CommodoreWorld™ (Wireless or Wired) 
Connection

Instructions
Switch on your In Home.
Use the remote control to navigate through 
the screen and select the correct settings.
Use the onscreen keyboard in combination 
with the remote control to enter codes and 
settings where required.

•
•

•
•

•

P L E A S E  N OT E

You can change any settings at a later stage by 
using the main menu option Settings.

I M P O R TA N T  N OT I C E

The In Home supports the following WiFi 
standards: 

Unsecured IEEE 802.11 open and shared 
(WEP encryption 40 bit and 104 bit) and 
WPA-PSK (TKIP Encryption 128 bit). 
WPA-enterprise and WPA2 (enterprise and 
PSK ) are NOT supported

Details of how to setup a wireless network can 
be found on:
http://www.microsoft.com/windowsxp/using/
networking/setup/wireless.mspx

•

•
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USING YOUR IN HOME

Screen information
  Select and play music available 

from CommodoreWorld™ or stored locally on 
your In Home or your network.

  Select and view movies and vid-
eos available from CommodoreWorld™ or stored 
locally on your In Home or your network.

  Select and listen to radio stations 
or podcasts available from CommodoreWorld™.

  Select and view Replay TV pro-
grams available from CommodoreWorld™.

  Select and view photos stored on 
your In Home or your network.

UPDATING YOUR IN HOME

Commodore is continually developing new 
features and functions for the In Home and will 
keep you up to date on new releases. Your In 
Home status bar will signal when new updates 
are available, and you can update your In Home 
wherever you are, as long as you have a WiFi 
connection. 

P L E A S E  N OT E 

The WiFi connection must be stable enough to 
complete a successful download of the updates.

  The status 
bar is displayed underneath all the main menu 
screens. It displays the status of  your network 
connection and tells you if new software updates 
are available. There are two sorts of software 
updates: Optional (  ) and Forced (  ).

Network status
The  network status item shows you that 
you are connected to a WiFi network and can 
access CommodoreWorld™ and use all In Home 
functions.

If   displays, then you are not connected to the 
network and can only access media stored on 
locally on your In Home.

Update status
If the  displays, then return to the Home 
Page and use the shuttle control to select the 

 button.

P L E A S E  N OT E

You cannot access CommodoreWorld™ media 
until the update has been successfully installed; 
you can only access media on your network or 
on your In Home.

If the  displays, then return to the Home 
Page and use the shuttle control to select the 

 button. The Update will be installed 
on your In Home.

P L E A S E  N OT E

You can still access CommodoreWorld™ media 
even if you haven’t installed an optional update.

Once you have confi gured your In Home, each 
time you turn it on, the Home Page displays. You 
can use the Home Page menu buttons to select 
and listen to music and the radio or view photos, 
movies and TV. You can also confi gure or adjust 
your In Home settings and update your system 
on-line.
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  Confi gure or adjust your In Home 
settings.

  Select this option to view and 
manage current media choice: Music, Photo or 
Video.

  The status bar 
is displayed underneath the main screen. It 
displays the status of your network connection 
and tells you if new updates are available from 
CommodoreWorld™. 
See the section UPDATING YOUR IN HOME for 
instructions for updating your In Home.

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select and start up an 
application.

P L E A S E  N OT E

IN THIS QUICK START GUIDE, WE ONLY EXPLAIN 
HOW YOU USE THE IN HOME MAIN MENU AND 
THE MUSIC FUNCTION. ALL OTHER FUNCTIONS 
OPERATE IDENTICALLY.
PLEASE REFER TO THE COMMODOREWORLD™ 
WEBSITE FOR THE FULL MANUAL WHICH 
INCLUDES  A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF EACH 
FUNCTION.

SHOW WHAT IS PLAYING NOW

The  is a central function of your In 
Home. It enables you to view what is currently 
playing or showing on your In Home.  You can 
select and change from listening to music to 
viewing photos or watching a movie, or pause or 
replay a track, photo or movie.

On screen options

  Return to Home Page.

  View selected Artist, Album or track.

  View selected photos.

  View selected movie or video.

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select ,  or .

If you select  the album or track currently 
playing is displayed:
Use the  or   to move to the next track or 
previous track, use the  to pause and the  
to stop play.

If you select  the photo currently being 
viewed is displayed:
Use the  to move to the next photo or the  
to stop.

If you select  the movie or video currently 
being viewed is displayed:
Use the  to resume play or the  to stop.
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IN HOME MUSIC

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select an album 
and a list of album tracks displays. 
Either select  on the Tracks 
screen or .
The tracks selected start playing.

IN HOME MUSIC: ARTISTS

If you select  you can view and lis-
ten to music from a selection of artists available 
on CommodoreWorld™.

On screen options
The menu options are identical to the Music 
main screen, however  is replaced 
by .

 Select an album from 
CommodoreWorld™.

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select an artist fol-
lowed by an album; a list of tracks displays.
Either select  on the Tracks 
screen or .
The tracks selected start playing.

•

•

•

•

•

•

If you select on the Home Page 
menu, a selection of albums available on Com-
modoreWorld™ displays on the main screen. 
You can either select and listen to an album 
directly from CommodoreWorld™ or select from 
the menu buttons to play music categorized by 
Artist, or shared with your CommodoreWorld 
Friends. You can also search and play music 
stored on your In Home or on your Network.

On screen options

 Return to Home Page.

 Select an artist and album from 
CommodoreWorld™.

 Select and listen to playlists from 
CommodoreWorld™.

 Select and listen to shared playlists 
from your CommodoreWorld™ Friends.

 Select and listen to music tracks 
stored on your In Home.

 Select and listen to Albums, Artists 
and Genres stored on your PC or Network. 

 Select this option to view and 
manage current media choice: Music, Photo or 
Video.
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IN HOME MUSIC: PLAYLISTS

If you select  from the MUSIC main 
menu you can view and select playlists available 
on CommodoreWorld™.

On screen options
The menu options and function are identical to 
those described in the Music main screen.
Instructions

Use the shuttle control to select a playlist; a 
list of tracks displays.
Either select  on the Tracks 
screen or .
The tracks selected start playing.

IN HOME MUSIC: FRIENDS

If you select  from the MUSIC main 
menu, you can view and select music from your 
CommodoreWorld™ friends. 

•

•

•

On screen options
The menu options and function are identical to 
those described in the Music main screen.

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select a Commo-
doreWorld™ Friend; a  selection of playlists 
displays. 
Either select  on the Tracks 
screen or .
The playlist selected starts playing.

IN HOME MUSIC: LOCAL

If you select  from the MUSIC main 
menu, you can view and play tracks stored on 
your In Home.

On screen options
The menu options and function are identical to 
those described in the Music main screen.

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select 

; a list of tracks displays.
Either select  on the Tracks 
screen or .
The tracks selected start playing.

•

•

•

•

•

•
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IN HOME MUSIC: NETWORK

If you select    from the MUSIC main 
menu, you can listen to music stored on your 
Network PCs. Media on your network is grouped 
and displayed per Album, Artist or Genre. Your 
PC will recognize your In Home when connected 
and you can synchronise the music selected.

P L E A S E  N OT E

Microsoft  Windows Media Connect has to be 
installed on each PC in your network in order 
to select and listen to music stored on your 
Network and PCs.

On screen options
The menu options and function are identical to 
those described in the Music main screen.

Instructions
Use the shuttle control to select 

; music stored on your net-
work can be selected from , 

 or .
Music:  Select a category.
Select  and a list of albums or 
tracks will display. Select an album and the 
tracks will display.
Select  and a list of artists will 
display. Select an artist and the tracks will 
display.
Select  and you can choose 
from tracks classifi ed in this genre.
Either select  on the Tracks 
screen or .
The tracks selected start playing.

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
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This warranty is off ered to Consumers who have purchased their 
Commodore products in any territory.  It is in addition to, and does not 
aff ect your rights under any statutory rights you may have. Subject to 
the maximum permitted by law, this warranty and the remedies set 
forth herein are exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, remedies 
and conditions, whether oral or written, expressed or implied. 

COMMODORE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES. TO THE EXTENT THAT UNDER APPLICABLE LAW COM
MODORE CANNOT SO DISCLAIM OR EXCLUDE LIMITED WARRANTIES, 
THEN TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE ANY CLAIM UNDER SUCH IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES SHALL EXPIRE ON EXPIRATION OF THE WARRANTY 
PERIOD. 

Any product returned for repair must be accompanied by a contact 
name, address and daytime telephone number. If this information is 
not provided, Commodore will be unable to return your product to 
you and reserves the right to dispose of your product three months 
after receipt.

It is in your best interests to make a note of your product’s serial 
number and this should be quoted in any communications with 
Commodore.

Commodore will endeavour to ensure the safety of your products 
whilst in its possession. 

Commodore warrants this Product (excluding accessories and 
software) to be in good working order during the period of warranty. It 
further warrants that this product has been manufactured according to 
good standards of quality. 

The period of warranty is the period stated on your warranty card and 
commences on the date of purchase of the Product. In the event that 
the Product is not in good working order Commodore will provide, 
during the warranty period, a free service. The warranty is subject to 
proof of purchase being provided; therefore you should retain your 
original receipt.

The service consists of (at Commodore’s discretion) either repair or 
replacement. Replacement products that will be provided on an 
exchange basis will either be new, equivalent to new or re-conditioned. 
All replaced parts and products shall become the property of Com-
modore.

Commodore’s only obligation under this warranty is the provision of 
the service as set out above.

Unless agreed in writing, the Warranty will not apply: (a) because you 
have not used, stored or handled the Product properly; or because 
you are in breach of the terms of this warranty or the Contract terms, 
or have not followed Our instructions in the product manual, or those 
of the manufacturer; or because of damage or defect due to wilful 
neglect or negligence by anyone other than Commodore; (b) to loss of 
quality, degradation of performance or actual damage that results from 
the use of spare parts or other replaceable items that are neither made 
nor recommended by Commodore; (c) to a loss of quality, degradation 
of performance or damage that results from the installation of, damage 
to, or modifi cation to the Product and/or Software by someone else 
other than Our representatives or because of damage that results from 
changes required by you or a Third Party; (d) to damage that results 
from your connection of other fi ttings or accessories to the Product 
which We have not approved or your connection of other equipment or 
software not approved by Commodore; (e) because of external causes 
outside Commodore’s control which shall include accident, fi re disaster 
or burglary; (f ) because of faults caused by shock or fall, sand, dust, dirt, 
damp or corrosion, leaky batteries, repair or cleaning by unauthorized 
personnel; (g) because of any malfunction or specifi c requirement of 

Commodore International Corporation (hereafter “Commodore”) 
General Warranty Terms and Conditions

any other item of hardware, or software which you have linked to the 
Product in respect of items not included in the Contract; (h) to correct 
errors in any non-Commodore proprietary software or other software 
not provided by Commodore; (i) because data is lost or damaged; (j) 
to damage caused by your attachment of the Product to a network not 
approved by Us or because you have made changes to your Operating 
or Network system in a manner not approved by Commodore; (k) 
because you have not installed any error correction that Commodore 
issued for the software or have otherwise not followed Commodore’s 
reasonable instructions or advice.

This warranty applies only to products manufactured under the Com-
modore trademark. It does not apply to any non-Commodore brand 
hardware item, or any item not manufactured by or under license from 
Commodore. This warranty will further not apply to hardware products 
from which any identifying Commodore marks or serial numbers have 
been removed. 

You must ensure that the proper provision of the service by Com-
modore under this warranty will not directly or indirectly damage your 
property (including software and data) or otherwise cause you direct 
or indirect damage or loss and Commodore will not be responsible for: 
(a) checking as to the likelihood of such damage or loss occurring prior 
to providing or during provision of the service under this warranty; (b) 
any such damage or loss that may occur.

NB. You should take all reasonable precautions to safeguard your 
assets and property (including all software and data) and to minimize 
potential loss or disruption, including, where appropriate, taking 
full back ups of all your software and data and implementing virus 
checking controls.

Commodore’s arrangements for providing service provided under this 
warranty may include the use of sub contractors.

As far as the law allows, Commodore will not be responsible for the 
following: (a) loss of income, profi ts (actual or anticipated), contracts 
or for any other business related loss; (b) indirect or consequential loss 
or damage howsoever caused; (c) compensation for loss of images on 
any recordable media.

This warranty is off ered subject to these terms and conditions which 
may change from time to time. You can fi nd the latest version on our 
website www.commodoreworld.com or receive a copy by contacting 
us directly on the number given in your warranty card. This warranty 
is in addition to, and does not aff ect your non-disclaimable statutory 
rights.

Commodore may disclose your details and other personal information 
to other companies within the Commodore group including any 
subsidiary company or subcontractor of Commodore for the purposes 
of performing our obligations hereunder.

Commodore may disclose your details and other personal information 
to any subsidiary company of ours for the purpose of market research 
or direct marketing of other (Commodore) products and services. 
If you do not wish to receive direct marketing information from us 
please ensure you have marked the appropriate box on the warranty 
registration form.

You must not resell any Product supplied by Commodore without 
obtaining all necessary licenses. You agree to impose similar conditions 
to these on anyone you sell the Product to.

These conditions shall in all respect be governed and construed in 
accordance with Dutch Law and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of 
the Dutch Courts.
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VEILIGHEIDS- EN ALGEMENE INFORMATIE 

Gelieve onderstaande informatie aandachtig te 
lezen voordat u de In Home gebruikt. Bewaar 
deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor 
latere raadpleging

Waarschuwing 
Het apparaat niet gebruiken met een 
verkeerde aansluiting of een aansluiting van 
derden. Bij een te hoge stroomtoevoer kan 
het apparaat oververhit raken.
De stroomkabels niet knikken of verdraaien, 
om elke beschadiging te vermijden.
Enkel de adapter gebruiken die met het 
apparaat is meegeleverd, ofwel een door 
Commodore aanbevolen adapter.

Algemene opmerkingen
Probeer nooit het apparaat zelf te demonter-
en of te herstellen.
Gebruik geen corrosieve chemicaliën of 
reinigingsmiddelen om het apparaat te 
reinigen.
Gebruik het apparaat niet in de nabijheid 
van sterke magnetische velden.
Laat het apparaat niet vallen.
Gebruik het apparaat niet bij temperaturen 
van >40°C of <0°C, of in zeer vochtige 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

ruimtes.
Gebruik het apparaat niet in een door stof of 
rook verontreinigde omgeving.

Veilige bediening
Waarschuwing voor ouders: waak erover dat 
uw kinderen het apparaat met de nodi-ge zorg-
vuldigheid gebruiken.

Speciale eigenschappen
Software-updates: u kunt de software-updates 
downloaden op de website www.commodor-
eworld.com. Doe dit regelmatig, zodat uw In 
Home actueel blijft. 
 
Gebruik van toebehoren en externe 
geheugensets 

USB kabel: Controleer tijdens het kopiëren 
van bestanden of de USB kabel aangesloten 
blijft tot het kopiëren is voltooid
Steek externe geheugensets zorgvuldig in 
het apparaat en volg hierbij de meegele-
verde instructies op.

Milieuzorg 
Het apparaat wordt met een minimum aan ver-
pakkingsmateriaal geleverd. Verwijder verpak-

•

•

•

Veiligheids – en algemene informatie  14
Aan de slag  15
Bekend worden met uw In Home  16
Het gebruik van de afstandsbediening 17
Uw In Home aansluitingen  17
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Instellen van uw In Home voorkeursinstellingen  18
Updaten van uw In Home 19
Het gebruik van uw In Home  19
Show What Is Playing Now  20
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 Artists  21
 Playlists  22
 Friends  22
 Local  22
 Network  23
Garantie en disclaimer  24
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AAN DE SLAG

Lees deze paragraaf zorgvuldig door om uw In Home snel en gemakkelijk in te stellen. Uw In Home 
wordt geleverd met de volgende componenten. Pak de componenten voorzichtig uit en zorg ervoor 
dat de plastic zakjes worden weggegooid en buiten bereik van kinderen worden gehouden.

D E N K  E R A A N :

Als er problemen zijn, neem dan contact met ons op voordat u dit product retourneert aan de leve-
rancier. De CommodoreWorld-website geeft gedetailleerde service-informatie en antwoorden op veel 
gestelde vragen.

kingsmateriaal en van elektronische producten 
volgens de lokale milieuvoorschriften.

Algemene opmerkingen 
De garantiekaart binnen 30 dagen na 
aankoop invullen en terugsturen aan het 
vermelde servicecentrum.
Ongeacht welke afwijking tussen het ap-

•

•

paraat en de handleiding moet u zich op het 
apparaat baseren.
Commodore behoudt zich het recht voor 
technologische parameters zonder vooraf-
gaande kennisgeving te wijzigen.
Commodore behoudt zich het recht voor 
de handleiding zonder voorafgaande ken-
nisgeving te herzien.

•

•

Commodore gravel In Home

Afstandsbediening

2x AAA batterijen

In Home lichtnetadapter en kabel

Analoge audio/video-aansluitkabel

Component voor scartadapter 

Quick Start Guide (dit boekje)
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BEKEND WORDEN MET UW IN HOME

De In Home is ontworpen voor alle typen audiovisuele mediasystemen, met poorten voor TV, audio-
systemen en computernetwerken. Als u thuis beschikt over een WiFi-verbinding zal de In Home deze 
detecteren en u onmiddellijk verbinden met uw thuisnetwerk.

Power On/Off  schakelaar
Stroomuitgang
WiFi-antenne
Coax- en S/PDIF-kabeluitgang
Scartadapter aansluitpoort

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

RC-poort
VGA-poort
HDMI-poort
USB 2.0 poort (2 x)  
LAN-poort

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

6 7
21

8
3

4 5 9 10

USB 2.0 poort1.

1
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Het gebruik van de In Home
afstandsbediening
De afstandsbediening bij uw In Home is het 
enige dat u nodig hebt om te luisteren naar 
muziek, naar fi lms te kijken, foto’s te bekijken en 
uw In Home te beheren. De afstandsbediening 
beschikt over een unieke shuttlecontrol voor 
navigatie en selectie.

Als eerste plaatst u de bijgeleverde batterijen in 
de afstandsbediening en koppelt u deze aan uw 
In Home (ga naar de desbetreff ende paragraaf 
voor meer informatie)

Plaatsen van de batterijen
Verwijder het batterijkapje
Plaats de batterijen zoals aangegeven op het 
batterijkapje.
Schuif het batterijkapje terug op zijn plaats.

•
•

•

Shuttlebutton
Navigatietoetsen:
2. Vooruit/Achteruit
3. Links /Rechts
4. CommodoreWorld™ button

1.

3

1

2

3

2

4

UW IN HOME-AANSLUITINGEN

Aansluiten op stroom
Plug de lichtnetadapter in een stopcontact.
Plaats de lichtnetadapter in de stroomuit-
gang.

•
•

L E T  O P

Om uw In Home niet te beschadigen, alleen de 
adapter gebruiken die door Commodore werd 
geleverd.

Instructies
Gebruik de toetsen om te navigeren op het 
scherm.
Bevestig uw keuze door te drukken op de 
shuttlebutton.

Door op de CommodoreWorld™ button te 
drukken, zal u automatisch verbonden worden 
met Com-modoreWorld™ als u zich bevindt 
binnen het bereik van een WiFi aansluiting. Als er 
geen aansluiting is functioneert uw Commodor-
eWorld™ button als een Homebutton.

Koppelen van uw afstands-
bediening aan uw In Home
U hebt toegang tot uw In Home functies en u 
kunt deze instellen met de navigatietoetsen en 
de shuttlecontrol op uw afstandsbediening. U 
moet eerst de afstandsbediening koppelen aan 
uw In Home.

Instructies
Druk op de rode knop (rc) welke zich bevindt 
op de achterkant van de In Home.
De rode led achter de CW knop op de In 
Home wordt rood. 
Neem de RF afstandbediening in je hand. 
Druk eerst op de CW knop op de afstands-
bediening houdt deze ingedrukt en druk 
vervolgend op de OK knop. 
De rode led achter de CW knop op de In 
Home vervaagt 
Laat de OK knop los en laat dan de CW knop 
los. 
De afstandsbediening is nu gereed voor 
gebruik 

Uw In Home zal nu reageren op de instructies 
van de afstandsbediening.

•

•

•

•

•
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INSTALLEREN VAN DE IN HOME SOFTWARE

Instructies
Ga naar www.Commodoreworld.com
Ga naar My Devices
Klik op de Download button om Windows 
Media Player 11 te installeren
Volg de instructies op het scherm om de 
software te installeren.

•
•
•

•

U kunt media die zijn opgeslagen op uw PC de-
len met uw In Home, bijvoorbeeld muziek, foto’s, 
video’s en fi lms. Windows Media Player software 
stelt u in staat informatie die is opgeslagen op 
uw PC of netwerk te delen met uw In Home.

Aansluiten op uw TV
Sluit uw In Home aan op uw TV met de bijgelev-
erde SCART-aansluitkabel.

Aansluiten op uw audiosysteem
U kunt uw In Home aansluiten op uw audiosys-
teem met de audiopoorten en de bijgeleverde 
kabels.

Aansluiten op uw (WiFi) draadloos 
netwerk
Uw In Home is ingesteld op het detecteren van 
draadloze netwerkverbindingen waar deze 
beschikbaar zijn. Het hoofdstuk Instellingen leidt 

u door de instructies voor het selecteren van 
de Internetverbinding van uw voorkeur: dit kan 
draadloos (WiFi) zijn of via een kabel. Lees deze 
paragraaf zorgvuldig tijdens de installatie. U 
hebt uw WiFi netwerknaam en uw netwerkcode 
nodig (indien van toepassing).

Aansluiten op uw kabelnetwerk
Als u thuis niet beschikt over een draadloze 
verbinding, dan kunt u uw In Home aansluiten 
op uw kabelnetwerk met behulp van de gelev-
erde netwerkaansluitingen.

INSTELLEN VAN UW IN HOME VOORKEURSINSTELLINGEN 

Als u uw In Home voor het eerst aanzet, zal het 
instellingenscherm worden getoond en kunt u 
de confi guratie van uw In Home aanpassen aan 
uw eigen wensen.

B E L A N G R I J K E  O P M E R K I N G’:  P I N CO D E

U moet uw In Home registreren bij Commodor-
eWorld om een pincode te verkrijgen die u nodig 
hebt tijdens de instellingsfase.

Instructies
Ga naar www.commodoreworld.com om 
uw In Home te registreren en u ontvangt uw 
pincode.
Het serienummer en de activeringscode 
vindt u op het garantiebewijs.
Volg de instructies op het garantiebewijs 
zorgvuldig.
Voor een stapsgewijze uitleg van de instel-
lingsfase, leest u het In Home handboek op 
www.commodoreworld.com

•

•

•

•

U kunt nu de volgende instellingen wijzigen:
Datum & Tijd
CommodoreWorld™ (Draadloze of Kabel) 
verbinding

B E L A N G R I J K E  O P M E R K I N G

De In Home ondersteunt de volgende WiFi-
standaarden: 

Onbeveiligde IEEE 802.11 open en gedeeld 
(WEP-codering 40 bit en 104 bit) en WPA-
PSK (TKIP Code-ring 128 bit). 
WPA-enterprise en WPA2 (enterprise en PSK ) 
worden NIET ondersteund

Informatie over hoe een draadloos netwerk 
wordt ingesteld vindt u op:
http://www.microsoft.com/windowsxp/using/
networking/setup/wireless.mspx

•
•

•

•
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HET GEBRUIK VAN UW IN HOME

Scherminformatie
  Selecteer en speel muziek af die 

beschikbaar is op CommodoreWorld™ of lokaal is 
opgeslagen op uw In Home of uw netwerk.

  Selecteer en bekijk fi lms en video’s 
die beschikbaar zijn op CommodoreWorld™ of 
lokaal zijn opgeslagen op uw In Home of uw 
netwerk.

  Selecteer en luister naar radio-
stations of podcasts die beschikbaar zijn op 
CommodoreWorld™.

  Selecteer en bekijk herhalingsuit-
zendingen die beschikbaar zijn op
 CommodoreWorld™.

  Selecteer en bekijk foto’s die zijn 
opgeslagen op uw In Home of uw netwerk.

UPDATEN VAN UW IN HOME

Commodore ontwikkelt voortdurend nieuwe 
softwarefuncties voor de In Home en zal u op 
de hoogte houden van nieuwe updates. Uw In 
Home statusbalk geeft aan wanneer nieuwe 
updates beschikbaar zijn.

D E N K  E R A A N 

De WiFi-verbinding moet stabiel genoeg zijn 
om een geslaagde download van de updates te 
voltooi-en. 

  De statusbalk 
wordt getoond onderaan op alle schermen van 
het hoofdmenu. Deze geeft de status van uw 
netwerkverbinding weer en informeert u wan-
neer nieuwe updates beschikbaar zijn. Er zijn 
twee soorten software-updates: Optional (  ) 
en Forced (  ).

Netwerkstatus
De netwerkstatus  laat u zien dat u bent 
aangesloten op een WiFi-netwerk en toegang 
hebt tot CommodoreWorld™ en alle functies van 
In Home kunt gebruiken.

Als  wordt getoond, bent u niet aangesloten 
op het netwerk en hebt u alleen toegang tot me-
dia die lokaal zijn opgeslagen op uw In Home.

Update status
Als de  wordt getoond, dient u terug te gaan 
naar de homepage van uw In Home en gebruik 
de shuttlebutton om de  button te 
selecteren.

D E N K  E R A A N

U hebt geen toegang tot CommodoreWorld™ 
media totdat de update met succes is geïnstal-
leerd.
Als de  wordt getoond, dient u terug te gaan 
naar de homepage van uw In Home en gebruik 
de shuttlebutton om de  button te 
selecteren. De update zal worden geïnstalleerd 
op uw In Home.

D E N K  E R A A N

U hebt nog steeds toegang tot Commodore-
World™ media ook al hebt u de optionele update 
niet geïnstalleerd. 

Als u uw In Home eenmaal hebt geconfi gureerd, 
zal de homepage worden getoond. U kunt de 
menubuttons op de homepage gebruiken om 
een keuze te maken uit de aan-geboden media
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  Confi gureer uw In Home instel-
lingen of stel deze af.

  Selecteer deze optie voor het be-
kijken en beheren van de huidige mediakeuze: 
Muziek, Foto of Video.

  De statusbalk 
wordt onderaan op het hoofdscherm getoond. 
Deze toont de status van uw netwerkverbinding 
en vertelt u of nieuwe updates beschikbaar zijn 
op CommodoreWorld™. 
Zie de paragraaf UPDATEN VAN UW IN HOME 
voor instructies voor het updaten van uw In 
Home.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om een applicatie te 
selecteren en op te starten.

D E N K  E R A A N

IN DEZE QUICK START GUIDE WORDEN DE BA-
SISFUNCTIES UITGELEGT EN HOE U HET IN HOME 
HOOFDMENU EN DE MUZIEKFUNCTIE GEBRUIKT. 
ALLE ANDERE FUNCTIES WERKEN IDENTIEK. ZIE 
DE COMMODOREWORLD™ WEBSITE VOOR DE 
COMPLETE HANDLEIDING DEZE BEVAT EEN VOL-
LEDIGE BESCHRIJVING VAN ALLE FUNCTIES.

SHOW WHAT IS PLAYING NOW

De  is een centrale functie van uw 
In Home. Deze functie geeft weer wat op dat 
moment wordt gespeeld of getoond op uw In 
Home. U kunt bijvoorbeeld muziek selecteren 
en daarna schakelen naar het bekijken van foto’s 
of een fi lm.

Opties op het scherm

  Terug naar homepage.

  View selected Artist, Album or track.

  View selected photos.

  View selected movie or video.

Instructies

Gebruik de shuttlebutton om ,  of  
te selecteren

Aks u  selecteert, zal het album of het 
nummer dat op dat moment wordt afgespeeld 
worden getoond:

Gebruik de  of  om naar het volgende of 
vorige nummer te gaan, gebruik de  voor een 
pauze en de  om het afspelen te stoppen.

Als u  selecteert, zal de foto die op dat 
moment actief is getoond worden:
Gebruik de  om naar de volgende foto te gaan 
of de  om te stoppen.

Als u  selecteert, zal de fi lm of de video die 
op dat moment wordt bekeken worden getoond:
Gebruik de   om door te gaan met afspelen of 
de  om te stoppen.
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IN HOME MUSIC

 Selecteer deze optie om de 
huidige mediakeuze te bekijken en te beheren: 
Muziek, Foto of Video.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om een album te 
selecteren en een lijst van albumnummers 
wordt getoond. 
Kies  of  op het 
Tracks scherm.
Het afspelen van de geselecteerde nummers 
begint.

IN HOME MUSIC: ARTISTS
Als u   yselecteert kunt u muziek 
bekijken en beluisteren van een selectie van 
artiesten die beschikbaar zijn op Commodore-
World™.

Opties op het scherm
De menuopties zijn  gelijk aan die van het Music 
hoofdscherm, echter  is vervangen 
door .

 Selecteer een album op Com-
modoreWorld™.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om een artiest te 
selecteren gevolgd door een album; er wordt 
een lijst van nummers getoond.
Kies  of  op het 
Tracks scherm.
Het afspelen van de geselecteerde nummers 
begint..

•

•

•

•

•

•

Als u selecteert in het menu op 
de homepage, zal een selectie van albums die 
beschikbaar zijn op CommodoreWorld™ worden 
getoond op het hoofdscherm. U kunt direct 
op CommodoreWorld™ een album selecteren 
en beluisteren, of muziek af spelen die werd 
gecategoriseerd op artiest, of gedeeld met uw 
CommodoreWorld Friends. U kunt ook naar 
muziek zoeken en afspelen die is opgeslagen op 
uw In Home of op uw netwerk.

Opties op het scherm

  Terug naar homepage.

 Selecteren van een artiest en 
album op CommodoreWorld™.

 Selecteren van en luisteren naar 
afspeellijsten op CommodoreWorld™.

 Selecteren van en luisteren naar 
gedeelde afspeellijsten van uw Commodore-
World™ Friends.

 Selecteren van en luisteren naar 
muzieknummers die zijn opgeslagen op uw In 
Home.

 Selecteren van en luisteren naar 
albums, artiesten en genres die zijn opgeslagen 
op uw PC of netwerk. 
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IN HOME MUSIC: PLAYLISTS

Als u  selecteert in het hoofdmenu, 
MUSIC kunt u de afspeellijsten bekijken en 
selecteren die beschikbaar zijn op Commodore-
World™.

Opties op het scherm
De menuopties en functies zijn identiek aan die 
welke worden beschreven in het hoofdscherm 
Music.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om een afspeellijst 
te selecteren; er wordt een lijst van nummers 
getoond.
Kies  of  op het 
Tracks scherm.
Het afspelen van de geselecteerde nummers 
begint.

IN HOME MUSIC: FRIENDS

Als u  selecteert in het hoofdmenu 
MUSIC, kunt u de muziek van uw Commodore-
World™ vrienden bekijken en selecteren. 

•

•

•

Opties op het scherm
De menuopties en functies zijn identiek aan die 
welke worden beschreven in het hoofdscherm 
Music.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om een Commo-
doreWorld™ Vriend te selecteren; er wordt 
een selectie van afspeellijsten getoond. 
Kies  of  op het 
Tracks scherm.
Het afspelen van de geselecteerde afspeel-
lijst begint.

IN HOME MUSIC: LOCAL

Als u   selecteert in het hoofdmenu 
MUSIC, an kunt u de nummers bekijken en 
afspelen die zijn opgeslagen op uw In Home. 

Opties op het scherm
De menuopties en functies zijn identiek aan die 
welke worden beschreven in het hoofdscherm 
Music.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om  
te selecteren; er zal een lijst van nummers 
worden getoond.
Selecteer  of  op 
het Tracks scherm.
Het afspelen van de geselecteerde nummers 
begint.

•

•

•

•

•

•
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IN HOME MUSIC: NETWORK

Als u   in het hoofdmenu MUSIC, 
kunt u luisteren naar muziek die is opgeslagen 
op de Pc’s van uw netwerk. De media op uw net-
werk zijn gegroepeerd en worden getoond op 
album, artiest of genre. Uw PC zal uw In Home 
herkennen als deze is aangesloten en u kunt de 
geselecteerde muziek synchroniseren.

D E N K  E R A A N

Microsoft  Windows Media Connect moet wor-
den geïnstalleerd op iedere PC in uw netwerk 
om de muziek die is opgeslagen op uw netwerk 
en Pc’s te kunnen selecteren en beluisteren.

Opties op het scherm
De menuopties en functies zijn identiek aan die 
welke worden beschreven in het hoofdscherm 
Music.

Instructies
Gebruik de shuttlebutton om 
te selecteren;de muziek die is opgeslagen 
op uw netwerk kan worden geselecteerd op  

,  of .
Muziek:  Selecteer een categorie.
Selecteer  en een lijst van 
albums of nummers zal worden getoond. 
Selecteer een album en de nummers zullen 
worden getoond.
Selecteer   en een lijst van 
artiesten zal worden getoond. Selecteer 
een artiest en de nummers zullen worden 
getoond.
Selecteer   en u kunt een keuze 
maken uit de nummers die zijn geclassifi -
ceerd in dit genre.
Selecteer  of  op 
het Tracks scherm.

Het afspelen van de geselecteerde nummers 
begint.

•

•
•

•

•

•
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DEZE GARANTIE WORDT AANGEBODEN AAN CONSUMENTEN 
ONGEACHT WAAR ZE HUN COMMODOREPRODUCTEN HEBBEN GEKO-
CHT.  DEZE  GARANTIE IS EEN AANVULLING EN IS NIET VAN INVLOED OP 
UW RECHTEN OP BASIS VAN WELKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DAN OOK. 
ALS GEVOLG VAN HETGEEN MAXIMAAL WORDT TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE 
WET, ZIJN DEZE GARANTIE EN DE RECHTSMIDDELEN DIE HIERIN UITEEN 
WORDEN GEZET EXCLUSIEF EN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARAN-
TIES, RECHTSMIDDELEN EN VOORWAARDEN, HETZIJ MONDELING OF 
SCHRIFTELIJK, UITDRUKKELIJK OF IMPLICIET. 
COMMODORE WIJST EVENTUELE SPECIFIEKE EN ALLE IMPLICIETE GA-
RANTIES AF. VOORZOVER COMMODORE OP BASIS VAN DE GELDENDE 
WETGEVING BEPERKTE GARANTIES NIET KAN AFWIJZEN OF UITSLUITEN, 
DAN ZAL TOCH IN DE MATE DAT HET MOGELIJK IS EEN EVENTUELE 
CLAIM OP BASIS VAN DERGELIJKE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VERVALLEN 
BIJ HET VERVALLEN VAN DE GARANTIEPERIODE. 

¶ Ieder product dat wordt geretourneerd voor reparatie, moet 
vergezeld gaan van een contactnaam, adres en telefoonnummer 
waarop u overdag bereikbaar bent. Als niet voor deze informatie wordt 
gezorgd, zal Commodore niet in staat zijn uw product aan u terug 
te sturen en wordt het recht voorbehouden zich van uw product te 
ontdoen drie maanden na ontvangst.
¶  Het is in uw eigen belang een aantekening te maken van het 
serienummer van uw product en dit moet worden vermeld bij ieder 
contact met Commodore.
¶  Commodore zal zich inspannen de veiligheid van uw producten te 
waarborgen terwijl deze in haar bezit zijn. 
Commodore garandeert dat dit product (exclusief accessoires en soft-
ware) in goed werkende staat verkeert gedurende de garantieperiode. 
Zij garandeert verder dat dit product werd vervaardigd conform goede 
kwaliteitsstandaarden. 
¶ De garantieperiode is de periode die wordt vermeld op uw garan-
tiekaart en begint op de datum van aankoop van het product. Ingeval 
het product niet in goed werkende staat verkeert, zal Commodore, 
gedurende de garantieperiode, een gratis service verlenen. De garantie 
wordt verleend als een bewijs van aankoop kan worden overlegd en 
daarom moet u uw originele ontvangstbewijs bewaren.
¶ De service bestaat (naar eigen goeddunken van Commodore) uit 
een reparatie of een vervanging. Vervangingsproducten die zullen 
worden geleverd op een inruilbasis, zullen nieuw zijn of gelijkwaardig 
aan nieuw of gereviseerd. Alle vervangen onderdelen en producten 
worden het eigendom van Commodore.
¶ De enige verplichting van Commodore op basis van deze garantie is 
het verlenen van service zoals hierboven uiteengezet.
Tenzij schriftelijk overeengekomen, zal de garantie niet gelden: (a) om-
dat u het product niet goed hebt gebruikt, opgeslagen of behandeld; 
of omdat u de bepalingen van deze garantie of de contractvoor-
waarden schendt, of onze instructies in het producthandboek of die 
van de fabrikant niet hebt opgevolgd; of vanwege schade of een defect 
door opzettelijke verwaarlozing of onachtzaamheid door iemand 
ander dan Commodore; (b) voor een verlies van kwaliteit, achteruit-
gang van prestaties of eigenlijke schade die resulteert uit het gebruik 
van reserveonderdelen of andere vervangbare items die niet werden 
vervaardigd of aanbevolen door Commodore; (c) voor een verlies van 
kwaliteit, achteruitgang van prestaties of schade die resulteert uit de 
installatie van, schade aan of modifi catie van het product en/of de soft-
ware door iemand anders dan onze vertegenwoordigers of vanwege 
schade die resulteert uit wijzigingen die werden vereist door u of een 
derde; (d) voor schade die resulteert uit uw aansluiting van andere ma-
terialen of accessoires op het product die we niet hebben goedgekeurd 
of uw aansluiting van andere apparatuur of software die niet werd 
goedgekeurd door Commodore; (e) vanwege externe oorzaken buiten 
de controle van  Commodore zoals ongevallen, een brand of inbraak; 
(f ) vanwege storingen veroorzaakt door een schok of val, zand, stof, 
vuil, damp of corrosie, lekkende batterijen, een reparatie of reiniging 
door onbevoegd personeel; (g) vanwege een storing op specifi eke eis 
van een ander hardware-item, of software die u mogelijk hebt aanges-

Commodore International Corporation (hierna “Commodore”,)
Algemene Garantiebepalingen en -voorwaarden

loten op het product als het gaat om items die niet zijn opgenomen 
in het contract; (h) voor het corrigeren van fouten in alle software die 
niet het eigendom is van Commodore of andere software die niet werd 
geleverd door; (i) vanwege data die verloren of beschadigd raken; (j) 
voor schade veroorzaakt door uw aansluiting van het product op een 
netwerk dat door ons niet werd goedgekeurd of omdat u wijzigingen 
hebt aangebracht in uw besturings- of netwerksysteem op een manier 
die niet werd goedgekeurd door; (k) als u  niet eventuele storingscor-
recties hebt geïnstalleerd die door Commodore werden uitgegeven 
voor de software of anderszins de redelijke instructies of adviezen van 
Commodore niet hebt opgevolgd.
¶ Deze garantie geldt alleen voor producten die werden vervaardigd 
onder het Commodorehandelsmerk. Hij geldt niet voor hardware-
items die niet van het merk Commodore zijn, of items die niet werden 
vervaardigd door of onder licentie van Commodore. Deze garantie zak 
verder niet gelden voor hardwareproducten waarvan eventuele iden-
tifi cerende Commodoremerken of serienummers werden verwijderd. 
¶ U moet ervoor zorgen dat de juiste verlening van de service door  
Commodore op basis van deze garantie niet direct of indirect uw 
eigendom beschadigt (waaronder software en data) of u anderszins 
directe of indirecte schade of verlies berokkent en Commodore zal niet 
verantwoordelijk zijn voor: (a) het controleren van de waarschijnlijk-
heid van dergelijke schade of verlies die plaatsvindt voorafgaand aan 
de verlening of tijdens de verlening van de service op basis van deze 
garantie; (b) iedere dergelijke schade of verlies die/dat zou kunnen 
ontstaan.
¶ NB. U moet alle redelijke voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om uw 
eigendommen en bezit te beschermen (waaronder alle software en 
data) en om een potentieel verlies of verstoring te beperken tot een 
minimum, waaronder, indien van toepassing, het maken van volledige 
back-ups van al uw software en data en het implementeren van mid-
delen om te controleren op virussen.
¶ Commodores maatregelen voor het verlenen van service op basis 
van dit contract kunnen ook het gebruikmaken van onderaannemers 
betreff en.
¶ Voorzover de wet dat toestaat, zal Commodore niet verantwoordelijk 
zijn voor het volgende: (a) een verlies van inkomen, winsten (werkelijk 
of verwacht), contracten of voor andere aan zakelijke activiteiten gere-
lateerde verliezen; (b) indirecte of gevolgverliezen of schade ongeacht 
hoe deze werden veroorzaakt; (c) compensatie van verlies van beelden 
op alle registratiemedia.
¶ Deze garantie wordt aanboden op basis van deze bepalingen en 
voorwaarden, die van tijd tot tijd kunnen veranderen. U kunt de laatste 
versie vinden op onze website www.commodoreworld.com of een 
kopie ervan ontvangen door direct contact met ons op te nemen via 
het nummer dat wordt vermeld op uw garantiekaart. Deze garantie 
is een aanvulling op en is niet van invloed op uw niet af te wijzen 
wettelijke rechten.
¶ Commodore kan uw gegevens en andere persoonlijke informatie 
openbaren aan andere bedrijven binnen de  Commodoregroep, 
waaronder ondersteunende bedrijven of onderaannemers van Com-
modore met het doel te voldoen aan onze verplichtingen op basis van 
deze garantie.
¶ Commodore kan uw gegevens en andere persoonlijke informatie 
openbaren aan onze ondersteunende bedrijven met het doel van 
marktonderzoek of direct marketing van andere (Commodore) 
producten en diensten. Als u geen directe marketinginformatie van ons 
wenst te ontvangen, verzekert u zich er dan van dat u het desbetref-
fende vakje op het garantieregistratieformulier hebt aangekruist.
U mag geen producten die door Commodore werden geleverd 
doorverkopen zonder alle noodzakelijke licenties te verwerven. U gaat 
ermee akkoord soortgelijke voorwaarden te stellen aan iemand aan 
wie u het product verkoopt..
¶ Deze voorwaarden zullen in ieder opzicht worden geregeld en 
geïnterpreteerd in overeenstemming met de Nederlandse wetgeving 
en vallen onder de exclusieve jurisdictie van Nederlandse rechtbanken.
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

INSTRUCTIONS POUR UTILISATION EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ

Veuillez lire attentivement l’information ci-des-
sous avant d’utiliser votre In Home. 
Gardez ce manuel à un endroit sûr pour consul-
tation ultérieure. 

Avertissement  
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil avec un raccorde-
ment incorrect ou un raccordement livré par 
un tiers. 
Une tension trop élevée pourrait surchauff er 
l’appareil.
Ne pas plier ou tordre les câbles afi n d’éviter 
tout endommagement.
Ne pas brancher ou débrancher le chargeur 
de pile avec les mains humides ou dans un 
environnement humide afi n d’éviter des 
décharges électriques.
N’utiliser que l’adaptateur livré avec 
l’appareil ou un adaptateur recommandé par 
Commodore.

Remarques générales 
Ne jamais tenter de démonter ou de réparer 
l’appareil vous-même.
Ne pas utiliser des produits chimiques/déter-
gents corrosifs pour nettoyer l’appareil.
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à proximité de 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

champs magnétiques puissants.
Ne pas laisser tomber l’appareil.
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sous des tempéra-
tures >40 °C ou <0 °C,  ni dans des locaux 
très humides.
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil dans un environne-
ment pollué par la poussière ou la fumée.

Opération sûre 
Avertissement aux parents : veiller à ce que vos 
enfants utilisent l’appareil avec le soin néces-
saire.

Caractéristiques spéciales 
Actualisations du logiciel : vous pouvez télé-
charger les actualisations du logiciel sur le site 
www.commodoreworld.com. Faites-le régulière-
ment, de sorte que votre In Home reste actuel. 
 
Soin de l’environnement 
L’appareil est livré avec le minimum de matériel 
d’emballage. Débarrassez-vous du matériel 
d’emballage et des produits électroniques selon 
les prescriptions locales sur l’environnement.

•
•

•

Instructions pour utilisation en toute sécurité 25
Démarrer 26
Apprendre à connaître votre In Home 27
Utilisation de la commande à distance 28
Vos connexions In Home  28
Installer le logiciel In Home 29
Confi gurer les préférences pour le In Home  29
Mise à jour de votre In Home  30
Utilisation de votre In Home 30
Montrer la lecture en cours 31
In Home Music  32
 Artists  32
 Playlists  33
 Friends  33
 Local  33
 Network  34
Garantie  35
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DEMARRER

Veuillez lire attentivement ce chapitre afi n de pouvoir confi gurer rapidement et facilement votre In 
Home. Votre In Home est livré avec les composants suivants. Déballez prudemment les composants 
et assurez-vous d’éliminer les sachets en plastique de manière appropriée et maintenez-les hors de la 
portée d’enfants.

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R  :

Si vous avez un problème, veuillez nous contacter avant de renvoyer ce produit au fournisseur. Le site 
Web CommodoreWorld contient des informations de service détaillées et un FAQ.

Remarques générales  
Retourner la carte de garantie dûment 
remplie au centre de service indiqué dans les 
30 jours suivant votre achat.
Si vous constatez une divergence entre 
l’appareil et le manuel, basez-vous sur 
l’appareil.

•

•

Commodore se réserve le droit de modifi er 
les paramètres technologiques sans avis 
préalable.
Commodore se réserve le droit de réviser le 
manuel sans avis préalable.

•

•

Commodore gravel In Home

Commande à distance

2 piles AAA

Adaptateur et cordon d’alimentation In Home

Câble de connexion audio/video analogique

Adaptateur Component à Scart 

Guide de démarrage rapide (ce livret)
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APPRENDRE A CONNAITRE VOTRE IN HOME

Le In Home a été conçu pour utilisation avec tous les types de systèmes de médias audio-visuels, avec 
des ports pour la télé, les systèmes audio et les réseaux informatiques. Si vous disposez d’un réseau 
Wifi  à la maison, le In Home le détectera et vous connectera directement sur votre réseau domestique.

R E M A R Q U E  I M P O R TA N T E  P I N  CO D E

Vous devez enregistrer votre In Home auprès de CommodoreWorld afi n de recevoir le code PIN requis 
lors de la phase de confi guration.

Instructions
Visitez www.commodoreworld.com pour enregistrer votre In Home et obtenir votre code PIN. 
Vous retrouverez le numéro de série et le code d’activation sur le certifi cat de garantie.
Veuillez suivre à la lettre les instructions indiquées sur le certifi cat de garantie.

Pour une explication étape par étape de la phase de confi guration, veuillez lire attentivement le mode 
d’emploi du In Home disponible sur www.commodoreworld.com.

•
•
•

Commutateur Marche/Arrêt
Sortie d’alimentation CC
Antenne WiFi
Sortie pour câble coaxial et S/PDIF
Port pour adaptateur Scart

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Port RC
Port VGA
Port HDMI
Slots USB 2.0 (2x) 
Port LAN

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

6 7
21

8
3

4 5 9 10

Slot USB 2.01.

1
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Utilisation de la commande à dis-
tance du In Home
La commande à distance fournie avec votre In 
Home est tout ce dont vous avez besoin pour 
écouter de la musique, regarder des fi lms, 
regarder des photos et gérer votre In Home. La 
commande à distance dispose d’un contrôle 
Shuttle unique pour la navigation et la sélection.

Tout d’abord, insérez les piles fournies dans la 
commande à distance et associez-la à votre In 
Home (consultez le chapitre Association pour 
des informations détaillées).

Insérer les piles
Retirez le couvercle du compartiment
Insérez les piles dans le sens indiqué sur le 
couvercle.
Refermez le compartiment des piles.

•
•

•

Bouton Shuttle
Touches de navigation :
2. Avance/Retour
3. Gauche/Droite
4. Bouton CommodoreWorld™ 

1.

3

1

2

3

2

4

VOS CONNEXIONS IN HOME

Connecter sur votre alimentation 
électrique

Connectez l’adaptateur d’alimentation sur 
une prise de courant secteur.
Connectez l’adaptateur d’alimentation dans 
la sortie CC.

•

•

AT T E N T I O N  : 

Pour éviter d’endommager votre In Home, as-
surez-vous de n’utiliser que l’adaptateur fourni 
par Commodore.

Instructions
Utilisez les touches pour naviguer dans 
l’écran.
Confi rmez votre choix en appuyant sur le 
bouton Shuttle.

La touche CommodoreWorld™ sur la face 
frontale de la commande à distance vous permet 
d’allumer et d’éteindre votre In Home.

Associer votre commande à distance 
à votre In Home
Vous ne pouvez accéder et régler les fonctions 
de votre In Home que par les touches de naviga-
tion et le contrôle Shuttle de votre commande 
à distance. Vous devez d’abord associer la com-
mande à distance à votre In Home.

Instructions
Appuyez sur la touche rouge (port RC) à 
l’arrière du In Home.
La LED sur le panneau frontal du In Home 
devient rouge.
Sur la commande à distance, appuyez simul-
tanément sur la touche CommodoreWorld 
(CW) et la touche OK.
La LED sur le panneau frontal du In Home 
brille moins fort.
Relâchez la touche OK et ensuite la touche 
CW de votre commande à distance.

Votre In Home répondra désormais aux instruc-
tions provenant de votre commande à distance.

•

•

•

•

•
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INSTALLER LE LOGICIEL IN HOME

Instructions
Visitez www.Commodoreworld.com 
Naviguez à My Devices
Cliquez sur le bouton Téléchargement pour 
installer le Lecteur de Médias Windows 11
Suivez les instructions à l’écran pour com-
pléter l’installation.

•
•
•

•

Vous pouvez partager les médias enregistrés 
sur votre PC avec ceux de votre In Home, par 
exemple, de la musique, des photos, des vidéos 
et des fi lms. Le logiciel Lecteur de Média Win-
dows vous permet de partager des informations 
enregistrées sur votre PC ou votre réseau avec 
votre In Home.

Connecter à votre Télé
Connectez votre In Home sur votre Télé par le 
biais du câble à connecteur SCART fourni.

Connecter à votre système audio
Vous pouvez aussi connecter votre In Home sur 
votre système audio par le biais des ports audio 
et les câbles fournis.

Faire la connexion avec votre réseau 
Wifi 
Votre In Home est confi guré pour détecter les 
réseaux Wifi  disponibles. Le chapitre Confi gura-
tion contient les instructions nécessaires pour 

sélectionner votre connexion Internet préférée: 
celle-ci peut être sans fi ls (Wifi ) ou fi laire. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce chapitre lors de 
l’installation. Vous devrez avoir à la main le nom 
et le code de votre réseau (si nécessaire)

Faire la connexion avec votre réseau 
fi laire
Si vous ne disposez pas d’un réseau Wifi  à la 
maison, vous pourrez connecter votre In Home 
sur votre réseau domestique fi laire par le biais 
des connexions réseau fournies.

CONFIGURER LES PRÉFÉRENCES POUR LE IN HOME

Lorsque vous allumez votre In Home pour la 
première fois, l’écran de confi guration s’affi  chera, 
pour vous permettre de personnaliser votre In 
Home. Vous pouvez modifi er les paramètres 
suivants :

Date & Heure
Connexion (Wifi  ou fi laire) Commodore-
World™

Instructions
Allumez votre In Home.
Utilisez la commande à distance pour 
naviguer dans l’écran et sélectionner les 
paramètres désirés.
Utilisez le clavier de l’écran en combinaison 
avec la commande à distance pour saisir des 
codes et des paramètres là où requis.

•
•

•
•

•

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R  :

Vous pourrez modifi er tous les paramètres 
ultérieurement par le biais de l’option « Settings 
» du menu.

R E M A R Q U E  I M P O R TA N T E

Votre In Home prend en charge les standards 
Wifi  suivants : 

IEEE 802.11 non sécurisé, ouvert et partagé 
(chiff rage WEP 40 bits et 104 bits) et WPA-
PSK (chiff rage TKIP 128 bits). 
WPA-entreprise et WPA2 (entreprise et PSK) 
ne sont PAS pris en charge

Pour de plus amples détails sur la confi guration 
d’un réseau sans fi ls, visitez :
http://www.microsoft.com/windowsxp/using/
networking/setup/wireless.mspx

•

•
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UTILISATION DE VOTRE IN HOME 

Informations à l’écran

  Sélectionnez et écoutez de la 
musique disponible sur CommodoreWorld™, sur 
votre réseau ou enregistrée dans votre In Home.

MISE À JOUR DE VOTRE IN HOME

Commodore développe continuellement de 
nouvelles fonctions logicielles pour le In Home 
et vous maintiendra informé à propos de 
nouvelles mises à jour. La barre d’état de votre 
In Home indiquera quand il y a des mises à jour 
disponibles et vous pourrez les télécharger, du 
moment que vous avez accès à Internet.

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R  : 

La connexion Wifi  doit être suffi  samment stable 
pour que le téléchargement de toutes les mises à 
jour puisse se dérouler correctement. 

  La barre d’état 
s’affi  che en bas de tous les menus principaux. 
Elle affi  che l’état de la connexion réseau et vous 
indique s’il y a des mises à jour disponibles. Il 
y a deux types de mises à jour de logiciel : les 
optionnelles (  ) et les obligatoires (  ).

Etat du réseau
L’élément Etat de réseau  indique si vous êtes 
connecté à un réseau WiFi et que vous pouvez 
accéder à CommodoreWorld™ et utiliser toutes 
les fonctions de votre In Home.

Si le symbole   s’affi  che, vous n’êtes pas con-
necté au réseau et ne pourrez accéder aux mé-
dias enregistrés localement sur votre In Home. 

Etat de mise à jour
Si le symbole   s’affi  che, retournez à la page 
d’accueil et utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour 
sélectionner . La mise à jour sera 
installée sur votre In Home.

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R

Vous ne pouvez pas accéder aux médias de 
CommodoreWorld™ jusqu’à ce que les mises à 
jours aient été correctement installées ; vous ne 
pourrez accéder aux médias de votre réseau ou 
enregistrés dans votre In Home.

Si le symbole  s’affi  che, retournez à la page 
d’accueil et utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour 
sélectionner .

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R

Vous pourrez toujours accéder aux médias de 
CommodoreWorld™, même si vous n’avez pas 
installé les mises à jour optionnelles.

Une fois que vous avez confi guré votre In Home, 
la page d’accueil s’affi  chera à chaque fois que 
vous l’allumez. Vous pouvez utiliser les options 
des menus de la page d’accueil et écouter de la 
musique, la radio, visualiser des photos, regarder 
des fi lms ou la télé. Vous pouvez également 
confi gurer ou modifi er les paramètres de votre In 
Home ou mettre à jour votre système en ligne.

Gravel In Home QRG_all_v0200.ind30   30Gravel In Home QRG_all_v0200.ind30   30 28-11-2006   13:18:2528-11-2006   13:18:25



31

  Sélectionnez et regardez des 
fi lms et des vidéos disponibles sur Commodor-
eWorld™, sur votre réseau ou enregistrés dans 
votre In Home.

  Sélectionnez et écoutez des 
émissions radio ou des podcasts disponibles sur 
CommodoreWorld™.

  Sélectionnez et regardez des 
rediff usions de programmes télé disponibles sur 
CommodoreWorld™.

  Sélectionnez et visualisez des 
photos disponibles sur votre réseau ou enregis-
trées dans votre In Home.

  Confi gurez ou modifi er les para-
mètres de votre In Home.

  Sélectionnez cette option pour 
visualiser et gérer le choix de médias actuel : 
Music, Photo ou Video.

   La barre d’état 
s’affi  che en bas du menu principal. Elle affi  che 
l’état de la connexion réseau et vous indique s’il 
y a des mises à jour disponibles sur Commodore-
World™.
Reportez-vous au chapitre MISE A JOUR DE
VOTRE IN HOME pour des instructions concern-
ant la mise à jour de votre In Home.

Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner et 
lancer une application.

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R

DANS CE GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE, NOUS 
N’EXPLIQUONS QUE L’UTILISATION DU MENU 
PRINCIPAL DU IN HOME ET DE LA FONCTION 
MUSIQUE.  TOUTES LES AUTRES FONCTIONS 
S’UTILISENT DE LA MEME MANIERE. VEUILLEZ 
VOUS REPORTER AU SITE WEB DE COMMODORE-
WORLD™  POUR LE MODE D’EMPLOI COMPLET 
QUI CONTIENT UNE DESCRIPTION DETAILLEE DE 
CHACUNE DES FONCTIONS.

MONTRER LA LECTURE EN COURS

La touche  active une fonction 
centrale de votre In Home. Elle vous permet de 
voir la lecture ou l’affi  chage en cours sur votre 
In Home. Vous pouvez sélectionner et passer de 
l’écoute de musique à la visualisation de photos 
ou de fi lms, mettre en pause ou répéter un 
morceau, une photo ou un fi lm.

Options à l’écran

  Retourner à la page d’accueil.

  Voir l’artiste, l’album ou le morceau 
 sélectionné.

  Regarder les photos sélectionnées.

  Regarder le fi lm ou la vidéo sélectionnée.

Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner 
,  ou .

Si vous sélectionnez  l’album ou le morceau 
en cours de lecture à cet instant est affi  ché.
Utilisez  ou   pour passer au morceau suiv-
ant ou précédent,  pour faire une pause et  
pour arrêter la lecture.

Gravel In Home QRG_all_v0200.ind31   31Gravel In Home QRG_all_v0200.ind31   31 28-11-2006   13:18:2528-11-2006   13:18:25



32

IN HOME MUSIC

 Sélectionnez et écoutez des al-
bums, des artistes et des genres enregistrés dans 
votre PC ou disponible sur votre réseau.

 Sélectionnez cette option pour 
visualiser et gérer le choix de médias actuel : 
Music, Photo ou Video.

Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner 
un album et une liste des morceaux de cet 
album s’affi  che.
Sélectionnez soit  à l’écran « 
Tracks », soit  .
Les morceaux sélectionnés seront lus.

IN HOME MUSIC: ARTISTS
Si vous sélectionnez  vous pourrez 
visualiser et écouter une sélection d’artistes, 
disponible sur CommodoreWorld™.

Options à l’écran
Les options du menu sont les mêmes que 
ceux de l’écran principal « Music » ; cependant  

 est remplacé par .

 Sélectionnez un album depuis.

•

•

•

Si vous sélectionnez  dans le menu 
de la page d’accueil, une sélection d’albums 
disponibles sur CommodoreWorld™ s’affi  che à 
l’écran principal. Vous pouvez soit sélectionner 
d’écouter un album en direct depuis Commodor-
eWorld™ ou sélectionner depuis les touches du 
menu pour écouter de la musique catégorisée 
par artiste ou partagée avec vos amis Commo-
doreWorld™. Vous pouvez également rechercher 
et écouter de la musique enregistrée dans votre 
In Home ou disponible sur votre réseau.

Options à l’écran

 Retourner à la page d’accueil.

 Sélectionnez un artiste et un 
album depuis CommodoreWorld™.

 Sélectionnez et écoutez des listes 
de lecture depuis CommodoreWorld™.

 Sélectionnez et écoutez des listes 
de lecture partagées de vos amis Commodor-
eWorld™.

 Sélectionnez et écoutez de la 
musique enregistrée dans votre In Home.

Si vous sélectionnez  la photo actuellement 
visualisée est affi  chée.
Utilisez   pour passer à la photo suivante ou 

 pour arrêter.

Si vous sélectionnez  la vidéo ou le fi lm ac-
tuellement visualisé est affi  ché. Utilisez   pour 
visualiser ou  pour arrêter.
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Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner 
un artiste suivi d’un album et une liste de 
morceaux s’affi  che.
Sélectionnez soit  à l’écran « 
Tracks », soit .
Les morceaux sélectionnés seront lus.

IN HOME MUSIC: PLAYLISTS

Si vous sélectionnez  depuis le 
menu principal MUSIC, vous pouvez voir et 
sélectionner des listes de lecture disponibles sur 
Commodoreworld™.

Options à l’écran
Les options et les fonctions du menu sont iden-
tiques à celles décrites pour le menu principal 
Music.

Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner 
une liste de lecture et une liste de morceaux 
s’affi  che.
Sélectionnez soit  à l’écran « 
Tracks », soit .
Les morceaux sélectionnés seront lus.

IN HOME MUSIC: FRIENDS

Si vous sélectionnez  depuis le 
menu principal MUSIC, vous pouvez voir et 
sélectionner les musiques de vos amis Com-
modoreworld™.

•

•

•

•

•

•

Options à l’écran
Les options et les fonctions du menu sont iden-
tiques à celles décrites pour le menu principal 
Music.

Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner 
un ami CommodoreWorld™ et une sélection 
de listes de lecture s’affi  che.
Sélectionnez soit  à l’écran « 
Tracks », soit .
La lecture de la liste de lecture commence.

IN HOME MUSIC: LOCAL

Si vous sélectionnez    
depuis le menu principal MUSIC, vous 
pouvez voir et écouter des morceaux 
enregistrés sur votre In Home.

Options à l’écran
Les options et les fonctions du menu sont iden-
tiques à celles décrites pour le menu principal 
Music.

•

•

•
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Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélection-
ner ; et une liste de morceaux 
s’affi  che.
Sélectionnez soit   à l’écran « 
Tracks », soit .
Les morceaux sélectionnés seront lus.

IN HOME MUSIC: NETWORK

Si vous sélectionnez    depuis le 
menu principal MUSIC, vous pouvez écouter 
de la musique enregistrée sur les PC de votre 
réseau. Les médias disponibles sur votre réseau 
sont regroupés et affi  chés par Album, Artiste 
ou Genre. Votre PC reconnaîtra votre In Home 
lorsqu’il est connecté et vous pourrez synchro-
niser la musique sélectionnée.

V E U I L L E Z  R E M A R Q U E R

Microsoft Windows Media Connect doit être 
installé sur chaque PC de votre réseau pour 
pouvoir sélectionner et écouter la musique 
enregistrée dans les PC de votre réseau.

•

•

•

Options à l’écran
Les options et les fonctions du menu sont iden-
tiques à celles décrites pour le menu principal 
Music.

Instructions
Utilisez le contrôle Shuttle pour sélectionner 

; la musique enregistrée sur 
votre réseau peut être sélectionnée depuis 

,  ou .
Music: Sélectionnez une catégorie.
Sélectionnez  et une liste 
d’albums ou de morceaux s’affi  chera. Sélec-
tionnez un album et les morceaux de cet 
album s’affi  cheront.
Sélectionnez   et une liste 
d’artistes s’affi  chera. Sélectionnez un artiste 
et les morceaux de cet artiste s’affi  cheront.
Sélectionnez  et vous pourrez 
choisir des morceaux correspondant à ce 
genre.
Sélectionnez soit  à l’écran « 
Tracks », soit .
Les morceaux sélectionnés seront lus.

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
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LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE EST OFFERTE AUX CONSOMMATEURS QUI 
ONT ACHETÉ LEURS PRODUITS COMMODORE DANS QUELQUE PAYS 
QUE CE SOIT. 
ELLE S’AJOUTE À VOS ÉVENTUELS DROITS STATUTAIRES, SUR LESQUELS 
ELLE N’A AUCUNE INCIDENCE. DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, 
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE ET LES VOIES DE RECOURS QU’ELLE CONTIENT 
SONT EXCLUSIVES ET SE SUBSTITUENT À TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES, 
VOIES DE RECOURS ET CONDITIONS, QU’ELLES SOIENT ORALES OU 
ÉCRITES, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES.

COMMODORE REJETTE EN PARTICULIER TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE. 
SI CE REJET OU CETTE EXCLUSION DES GARANTIES LIMITÉES N’EST PAS 
PERMIS(E) PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE RÉCLAMATION EN VERTU DE 
CES GARANTIES LIMITÉES EXPIRERA À LA DATE D’EXPIRATION DE LA 
PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE, DANS LA MESURE MAXIMALE PERMISE PAR LA 
LOI EN VIGUEUR.

¶ Tout produit retourné pour réparation doit être accompagné des 
nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone d’une personne pouvant être 
contactée dans la journée. À défaut de cette information, Commodore 
ne pourra pas vous renvoyer votre produit et se réserve le droit d’en 
disposer, trois mois après sa réception. 
¶ Nous vous recommandons de noter le numéro de série de votre 
produit et de le mentionner lors de toutes vos communications avec 
Commodore.
¶ Lorsqu’il sera en possession de vos produits, Commodore s’eff orcera 
d’en garantir la sécurité.
¶ Commodore garantit le bon fonctionnement de ce produit (ac-
cessoires et logiciels non compris) pendant la période de garantie. Il 
garantit également que ce produit a été fabriqué conformément aux 
bonnes normes de qualité.
¶ La période de garantie est celle fi gurant sur votre carte de garantie 
et commence à courir le jour de l’achat du produit. En cas de mauvais 
fonctionnement, Commodore fournira un service gratuit pendant la 
période de garantie. La garantie ne s’applique que sur présentation 
d’une preuve d’achat ; vous êtes donc tenu de conserver l’original de 
votre ticket de caisse.
¶ Le service comprend soit la réparation, soit le remplacement (à 
l’appréciation de Commodore). 
Les produits de remplacement, fournis sur base d’échange, seront 
neufs, comme neufs, ou réusinés. L’ensemble des produits et pièces 
remplacés deviendront la propriété de Commodore.
¶ Dans le cadre de la présente garantie, Commodore a pour seule 
obligation d’off rir le  service décrit ci-dessus.
¶ Sauf accord écrit, la garantie ne s’appliquera pas : (a) si vous n’avez 
pas utilisé, entreposé ou manipulé correctement le produit ; ou 
si vous n’avez pas respecté les conditions de cette garantie ou du 
contrat, ou si vous n’avez pas suivi nos instructions fi gurant dans 
le manuel d’utilisation du produit ou celles du fabricant ; ou pour 
cause de détérioration ou de défaillance due au manquement ou à la 
négligence intentionnelle de toute autre personne que Commodore ; 
(b) en cas de perte de qualité, baisse de performance ou détérioration 
réelle, résultant de l’utilisation de pièces détachées ou d’autres pièces 
amovibles, qui ne sont ni fabriquées, ni agréées par Commodore ; (c) 
en cas de perte de qualité, baisse de performance ou détérioration 
dues à l’installation, à la détérioration, ou à la modifi cation du produit 
et/ou du logiciel par une autre personne que nos représentants ou 
en cas de détérioration résultant de modifi cations demandées par 
vous-même ou par un tiers ; (d) en cas de détérioration, si vous avez 
connecté au produit d’autres installations ou accessoires que nous 
n’avons pas agréés ou si vous avez connecté un autre équipement ou 
logiciel non agréé par Commodore ; (e) en raison de causes extérieures, 
indépendantes de la volonté de Commodore, y compris un accident, un 
incendie ou un vol ; (f ) en raison de défaillances causées par un choc ou 
une chute, du sable, de la poussière, de la saleté, l’humidité ou la cor-

Conditions de garantie de Commodore International Corporation
(désigné ci-après  « Commodore »)

rosion, des piles qui fuient, la réparation ou le nettoyage par du person-
nel non autorisé ; (g) en raison d’un mauvais fonctionnement ou d’une 
exigence spécifi que de tout autre article ou matériel, ou d’un logiciel 
que vous avez relié au produit, relatifs à des articles non compris dans 
le contrat ; (h) pour la correction d’erreurs dans tout logiciel n’étant 
pas la propriété de Commodore ou tout autre logiciel non fourni par 
Commodore ; (i) si des données ont été perdues ou détériorées ; (j) en 
cas de détérioration du produit, si vous l’avez connecté à un réseau 
que nous n’avons pas agréé ou si vous avez modifi é votre système 
d’exploitation ou votre système de réseau d’une manière non agréée 
par Commodore ; (k) si vous n’avez pas installé de correcteur d’erreurs 
de logiciel, fourni par Commodore, ou si vous n’avez pas suivi les 
instructions ou conseils raisonnables de Commodore.
¶ La présente garantie ne s’applique qu’aux produits fabriqués sous 
la marque Commodore. Elle ne s’applique à aucun autre matériel que 
celui de la marque Commodore, fabriqué par Commodore ou sous 
licence de celui-ci. Cette garantie ne s’appliquera pas non plus au 
matériel dont les marques d’identifi cation ou numéros de série Com-
modore ont été enlevés.
¶ Vous devez vous assurer que le service fourni correctement par 
Commodore, dans le cadre de la présente garantie, ne détériorera pas 
directement ou indirectement votre propriété (y compris les logiciels et 
données) ou ne vous causera pas de dommage direct ou indirect, ni de 
perte, et Commodore ne sera pas responsable de : (a) l’évaluation des 
risques d’un tel dommage ou d’une telle perte avant ou au cours du 
service fourni dans le cadre de cette garantie ; (b) du dommage ou de 
la perte qui pourrait survenir.
¶ NB. Vous êtes tenu de prendre toutes les précautions raisonnables 
pour protéger vos biens et votre propriété (y compris tous les logiciels 
et données) et de réduire au minimum les risques de pertes ou défail-
lances et, le cas échéant, de sauvegarder la totalité de vos logiciels et 
données et d’eff ectuer des contrôles antivirus.
¶ Pour fournir les services prévus par la présente garantie, Commodore 
peut faire appel à des sous-traitants. 
¶ Dans les limites prévues par la loi, Commodore ne sera pas responsa-
ble : (a) d’une perte de revenus, d’un manque à gagner (réel ou prévu), 
de contrats ou de toute autre perte commerciale ; (b) de toutes pertes 
ou dommages directs ou indirects, quelle que soit leur cause ; (c) d’une 
indemnisation en cas de perte d’images sur tout support enregistrable.
¶ La présente garantie est fournie sous ces conditions qui peuvent 
varier de temps à autre. Vous en trouverez la dernière version sur 
notre site Internet www.commodoreworld.com ou vous pouvez en 
demander un exemplaire en nous contactant directement au numéro 
fi gurant sur votre carte de garantie. Cette garantie s’ajoute à vos droits 
statutaires non répudiables, sur lesquels elle n’a aucune incidence. 
¶ Aux fi ns de remplir ses obligations, dans le cadre de la présente, Com-
modore est autorisé à transmettre vos coordonnées et autres données 
personnelles à d’autres sociétés du groupe Commodore, y compris les 
fi liales ou sous-traitants de Commodore.
¶ Commodore est autorisé à transmettre vos coordonnées et autres 
données personnelles à ses fi liales, aux fi ns d’étude de marché ou de 
marketing direct d’autres produits et services (Commodore). Si vous ne 
souhaitez pas recevoir d’information de marketing direct de notre part, 
veuillez cocher la case correspondante sur le formulaire d’inscription 
de la garantie.
¶ Il est interdit de revendre un produit fourni par Commodore sans les 
autorisations nécessaires.
Vous acceptez d’imposer des conditions similaires à toute personne à 
qui vous vendez le produit.
¶ Ces conditions seront interprétées et régies par le droit néerlandais et 
soumises à la juridiction exclusive des tribunaux néerlandais.
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RICHTLINIEN FÜR DEN SICHEREN BETRIEB DES IN HOME 

Nehmen Sie bitte die folgenden Informationen 
vor der Benutzung des Commodore gravel In 
Home genau zur Kenntnis. Bewahren Sie dieses 
Handbuch bitte an einem sicheren Ort auf, um es 
jederzeit zu Rate ziehen zu können.

Achtung 
Das Gerät nicht mit einem defekten Netzan-
schluss oder einem Netzgerät eines Fremd-
herstellers benutzen. Überlastung kann zur 
Überhitzung des Geräts führen.
Die mitgelieferten Stromkabel nicht knicken 
oder verdrehen, da dies zu einer Beschädi-
gung der Kabel führen könnte.
Zur Vermeidung von Stromstößen das 
Ladegerät nicht mit nassen Händen oder in 
einer feuchten Umgebung anschließen oder 
entfernen.
Ausschließlich den mitgelieferten Adapter 
oder das von Commodore empfohlene 
Ersatzteil benutzen.

Allgemeine Hinweise
Nicht versuchen, das Gerät selbst zu repari-
eren oder zu demontieren.
Das Gerät nicht mit ätzenden Chemikalien 
oder Lösungsmitteln reinigen.

•

•

•

•

•

•

Das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von starken 
Magnetfeldern benutzen.
Das Gerät nicht fallen lassen.
Das Gerät nicht bei Umgebungstempera-
turen >40 °C oder <0 °C oder in Umgebun-
gen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit benutzen.
Das Gerät nicht in einer staubigen oder 
rauchigen Umgebung benutzen.

Sicherer Betrieb
 Warnung für Eltern: Achten Sie bitte darauf, dass 
Ihre Kinder mit dem Gerät sorgfältig umgehen.

Besondere Funktionen
Software-Upgrades: Um zu gewährleisten, dass 
Ihr In Home stets auf dem neuesten Stand ist, 
können Sie über www.commodoreworld.com 
Software-Upgrades herunterladen.
 
Umweltschutz
Das Gerät wird mit möglichst wenig Verpack-
ungsmaterial geliefert. Beim Entsorgen von Ver-
packungsmaterial und Elektrogeräten bitte die 
geltenden Umweltschutzvorschriften beachten.

•

•
•

•
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ERSTE SCHRITTE

Bitte lesen Sie diesen Abschnitt aufmerksam durch, um die Einstellungen für Ihren In Home schnell 
und einfach vornehmen zu können. Ihr In Home ist mit dem unten stehenden Zubehör ausgestattet. 
Packen Sie das Zubehör vorsichtig aus und stellen Sie sicher, dass Plastikverpackungen nicht in die 
Hände von Kindern gelangen, sondern beseitigt werden.

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N :

Nehmen Sie bei Problemen Kontakt mit uns auf, bevor Sie dieses Produkt zum Händler zurückbringen. 
Auf der CommodoreWorld-Website fi nden Sie ausführliche Serviceinformationen und FAQs.

Allgemeine Mitteilung
Die Garantiekarte bitte innerhalb von 30 
Tagen nach dem Kauf ausgefüllt an das 
angegebene Servicecenter zurückschicken.
Bei Unterschieden zwischen dem Gerät 
und dem Handbuch bitte auf das Gerät 
verweisen.
Commodore behält sich das Recht auf 

•

•

•

technische Änderungen ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung vor.
Commodore behält sich das Recht auf 
Änderungen des Handbuchs ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung vor.

•

Commodore Gravel In Home

Fernbedienung

2x AAA-Batterien

In-Home-Adapter und -Kabel

Analoges Audio/Video-Verbindungskabel

Komponente für SCART-Adapter

Schnellstarthandbuch
(diese Broschüre)
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IHR NEUER IN HOME

Der In Home wurde für die Verwendung mit audiovisuellen Mediensystemen aller Art, TV-Anschlüs-
sen, Audiosystemen und Computernetzwerken entworfen. Wenn Sie zu Hause über eine WiFi-Verbind-
ung verfügen, registriert In Home diese und stellt eine direkte Verbindung mit Ihrem Heimnetzwerk 
her.

An/Aus
Gleichstrombuchse
WiFi-Antenne
Koaxial- und S/PDIFkabelabgang
Verbindungsanschluss SCART-Adapter

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

RC-Anschluss
VGA-Anschluss
HDMI-Anschluss
USB 2.0-Slots (2 x) 
LAN-Anschluss

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

6 7
21

8
3

4 5 9 10

USB 2.0-Slot1.

1

W I C H T I G E R  H I N W E I S :  P I N CO D E

Sie müssen Ihren In Home auf CommoreWorld registrieren lassen, um den für den Setup erforderli-
chen Pincode zu erhalten.

Anweisungen
Wechseln Sie zu www.commodoreworld.com, um Ihren In Home zu registrieren und Ihren Pin-
code zu erhalten. 
In den Garantieunterlagen fi nden Sie die Seriennummer und den Aktivierungscode.
Bitte folgen Sie den Anweisungen in den Garantieunterlagen.

Schrittweise Erläuterungen zum Setup fi nden Sie im In-Home-Handbuch unter
www.commodoreworld.com

•

•
•
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Verwendung der In-Home-
Fernbedienung
Die mit Ihrem In Home gelieferte Fernbedienung 
ist alles, was Sie brauchen, um Musik zu hören, 
Filme und Fotos anzuschauen und Ihren In Home 
zu verwalten. Die Fernbedienung verfügt über 
eine einzigartige Shuffl  e Control zur Navigation 
und Auswahl.

Legen Sie zunächst die mit Ihrer Fernbedienung 
gelieferten Batterien ein und initiieren Sie 
die Paarbildung mit Ihrem In Home (genaue 
Informationen hierzu fi nden Sie im Abschnitt zur 
Paarbildung).

Einlegen der Batterien
Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung.
Legen Sie die Batterien wie auf der Abdeck-
ung angezeigt ein.
Schließen Sie die Batterieabdeckung wieder.

•
•

•

Shuttle-Taste
Navigationstasten:
2. Vorwärts/Rückwärts
3. Links /Rechts
4. CommodoreWorld™-Taste

1.

3

1

2

3

2

4

IHRE IN-HOME-VERBINDUNGEN

Herstellen einer Stromverbindung
Stecken Sie den Adapter in eine elektrische 
Steckdose.
Schließen Sie den Adapter an der Gleich-
strombuchse an.

•

•

V O R S I C H T

Um Schäden an Ihrem In Home zu vermeiden, 
sollten Sie sicherstellen, dass Sie nur den von 
Commodore gelieferten Adapter verwenden.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie die Tasten für die Navigation 
auf dem Bildschirm.
Bestätigen Sie Ihre Wahl, indem Sie die Shut-
tle-Taste drücken.

Die CommodoreWorld™-Taste auf der Vorder-
seite der Fernbedienung kann zum Ein- und 
Ausschalten Ihres In Home verwendet werden.

Paarbildung zwischen 
Fernbedienung und Ihrem In Home
Sie können auf die In-Home-Funktionen nur mit 
den Navigationstasten und der Shuttle Control 
auf Ihrer Fernbedienung zugreifen. Zunächst 
müssen Sie jedoch für die Paarbildung zwischen 
der Fernbedienung und Ihrem In Home sorgen.

Anweisungen
Drücken Sie die rote Taste (RC-Anschluss) auf 
der Rückseite des In Home.
Die rote LED-Anzeige auf der Vorderseite des 
In Home leuchtet auf.
Drücken Sie auf der Fernbedienung 
gleichzeitig die CommodoreWorld- und die 
OK-Taste. 
Die LED-Anzeige auf der Vorderseite des In 
Home leuchtet nicht mehr auf.
Lassen Sie die OK-Taste wieder los, und dan-
ach auch die CommodoreWorld-Taste

Ihr In Home reagiert ab jetzt auf die Signale der 
Fernbedienung.

•

•

•

•

•
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INSTALLATION DER IN HOME SOFTWARE

Anweisungen
Wechseln Sie zu www.Commodoreworld.
com
Wechseln Sie zu My Devices.
Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfl äche zum Herun-
terladen, um Windows Media Player 11 zu 
installieren.
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bild-
schirm, um die Software zu installieren.

•

•
•

•

Sie können auf Ihrem PC gespeicherte Medien, 
wie zum Beispiel Musik, Fotos, Videos und Filme, 
für Ihren In Home freigeben. Mithilfe der Soft-
ware Windows Media Player können Sie die auf 
Ihrem PC oder Netzwerk gespeicherten Daten 
auch für Ihren In Home freigeben.

Herstellen einer Verbindung mit 
Ihrem TV-Gerät
Schließen Sie Ihren In Home mithilfe des 
mitgelieferten SCART-Verbindungskabels an Ihr 
TV-Gerät an.

Herstellung einer Verbindung mit 
Ihrem Audiosystem
Sie können Ihren In Home mithilfe der Audio-
anschlüsse und der mitgelieferten Kabel an Ihr 
Audiosystem anschließen.

Herstellen einer Verbindung mit 
Ihrem drahtlosen (WiFi-)Netzwerk
Ihr In Home ist so eingestellt, dass er drahtlose 
Netzwerkverbindungen registriert. Im Kapitel 

zu den Einstellungen fi nden Sie schrittweise 
Anweisungen zur Auswahl Ihrer bevorzugten 
Internetverbindung: Sie haben die Wahl 
zwischen drahtlos (WiFi) und verdrahtet. Bitte 
lesen Sie diesen Abschnitt während der Instal-
lation aufmerksam durch. Sie müssen Ihren 
Netzwerknamen und Ihren Netzwerkschlüssel 
(falls zutreff end) wissen.

Herstellen einer Verbindung mit 
Ihrem verdrahteten Netzwerk
Wenn Sie zu Hause keine drahtlose Verbindung 
haben, können Sie Ihren In Home mithilfe der 
zur Verfügung stehenden Netzwerkverbindun-
gen an Ihr verdrahtetes Netzwerk anschließen.

EINSTELLEN DER IN-HOME-VOREINSTELLUNGEN 

Wenn Sie Ihren In Home zum ersten Mal ein-
schalten, wird das Einstellungsfenster angezeigt, 
wo Sie Ihren In Home konfi gurieren können. Sie 
können die folgenden Einstellungen ändern:
Datum & Uhrzeit
CommodoreWorld™-Verbindung (drahtlos bzw. 
verdrahtet)

Anweisungen
Schalten Sie Ihren In Home ein.
Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung, um 
durch das Fenster zu navigieren und die 
richtigen Einstellungen auszuwählen.
Verwenden Sie die Tastatur auf dem Bild-
schirm zusammen mit der Fernbedienung, 
um falls erforderlich Codes und Einstellun-
gen einzugeben.

•
•

•

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N

Über die Settings-Option im Hauptmenü können 
Sie alle Einstellungen auch zu einem späteren 
Zeitpunkt ändern.

W I C H T I G E R  H I N W E I S

Ihr In Home unterstützt die nachstehenden 
WiFi-Standards: 

Nicht gesicherter Standard IEEE 802.11, 
Open System und Shared-Key (WEP-Ver-
schlüsselung, 40 Bit und 104 Bit) und WPA-
PSK (TKIP-Verschlüsselung 128 Bit). 
WPA-Enterprise und WPA2 (Enterprise und 
PSK ) werden NICHT unterstützt.

Nähere Informationen zur Einrichtung eines 
drahtlosen Netzwerks fi nden Sie unter:
http://www.microsoft.com/windowsxp/using/
networking/setup/wireless.mspx

•

•
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VERWENDUNG IHRES IN HOME

Bildschirminformationen
  Auswahl und Wiedergabe von auf 

CommodoreWorld™ verfügbarer oder lokal auf 

AKTUALISIERUNG IHRES IN HOME

Commodore entwickelt ständig neue Software-
funktionen für den In Home und informiert 
Sie rechtzeitig über neue Versionen. In Ihrer 
In-Home-Statusleiste wird angezeigt, wenn neue 
Aktualisierungen verfügbar sind. Sie können 
Ihren In Home aktualisieren, solange Sie eine 
Internetverbindung zur Verfügung haben.

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N

Die WiFi-Verbindung muss stabil genug sein, um 
die Aktualisierungen erfolgreich herunterladen 
zu können. 

  Die Statu-
sleiste wird unterhalb der Hauptmenüfenster 
angezeigt. Dort wird der Status Ihrer Netzwerk-
verbindung angezeigt. Außerdem wird dort 
gemeldet, sobald neue Softwareaktualisierun-
gen verfügbar sind. Es gibt zwei verschiedene 
Softwareaktualisierungen: Optional (  ) und 
Erzwungen (  ).

Netzwerkstatus
Die Netzwerkstatusanzeige  teilt Ihnen mit, 
dass Sie mit einem WiFi-Netzwerk verbunden 
sind und auf CommodoreWorld™ sowie alle In 

Home-Funktionen zugreifen können.
Wird   angezeigt, sind Sie nicht mit dem Netz-
werk verbunden. Sie können dann nur auf die 
Medien zugreifen, die lokal auf Ihrem In Home 
gespeichert sind.

Aktualisierungsstatus
Wird  angezeigt, sollten Sie zur Homepage 
zurückkehren und mithilfe der Shuttle Control 
die Taste  auswählen.

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N

Sie haben keinen Zugriff  auf Commodo-
reWorld™-Medien, bis die Aktualisierung 
erfolgreich installiert ist. Sie können lediglich 
auf Medien Ihres Netzwerks oder Ihres In Home 
zugreifen.

Wird  angezeigt, sollten Sie zur Homepage 
zurückkehren und mithilfe der Shuttle Control 
die Taste  wählen. Die Aktualisierung 
wird auf Ihrem In Home installiert.

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N

Sie können immer noch auf CommodoreWorld™-
Medien zugreifen, auch wenn Sie keine optiona-
le Aktualisierung installiert haben.

Nachdem Sie Ihren In Home konfi guriert haben, 
wird beim Einschalten jedes Mal die Homepage 
angezeigt. Sie können die Menütasten auf der 
Homepage verwenden, um Musiktitel auszu-
wählen und wiederzugeben, Radio zu hören, 
Fotos und Filme anzuzeigen und fernzusehen. 
Sie können auch Ihre In Home-Einstellungen 
konfi gurieren oder anpassen und Ihr System 
online aktualisieren.
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Ihrem In Home oder Ihrem Netzwerk gespeicher-
ter Musik.

  Auswahl und Wiedergabe von auf 
CommodoreWorld™ verfügbaren oder lokal auf 
Ihrem In Home oder Ihrem Netzwerk gespeicher-
ten Filmen und Videos.

  Auswahl und Empfang von 
Radiostationen oder Podcasts von Commodo-
reWorld™..

  Auswahl und Anzeige von Replay-
TV-Programmen über CommodoreWorld™.

  Auswahl und Anzeige von auf 
Ihrem In Home oder Ihrem Netzwerk gespeicher-
ten Fotos.

  Konfi guration oder Anpassung 
Ihrer In Home-Einstellungen.

  Wählen Sie diese Option, um die 
aktuelle Medienwahl – Musik, Foto oder Video 
– anzuzeigen und zu verwalten.

  Die Statusleiste 
wird unterhalb des Hauptfensters angezeigt. 
Dort wird der Status Ihrer Netzwerkverbindung 
angezeigt. Außerdem wird dort gemeldet, 
sobald neue Aktualisierungen von Commodo-
reWorld™ verfügbar sind. 
Im Abschnitt AKTUALISIERUNG IHRES IN HOME 
fi nden Sie Anweisungen für die Aktualisierung 
Ihres In Home.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um eine Anwen-
dung auszuwählen und zu starten.

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N

IN DIESEM SCHNELLSTARTHANDBUCH ERLÄU-
TERN WIR LEDIGLICH DIE VERWENDUNG DES IN 
HOME-HAUPTMENÜS SOWIE DIE MUSIKFUNK-
TIONEN. DIE VERWENDUNG ALLER ANDEREN 
FUNKTIONEN IST IDENTISCH. AUF DER COM-
MODOREWORLD™-WEBSITE FINDEN SIE DAS 
VOLLSTÄNDIGE HANDBUCH, DAS EINE GENAUE 
BESCHREIBUNG DER EINZELNEN FUNKTIONEN 
ENTHÄLT.

ANZEIGE DER AKTUELLEN WIEDERGABE

  stellt eine zentrale Funktion Ihres 
In Home dar. Damit können Sie anzeigen, was 
gerade auf Ihrem In Home dargestellt oder 
abgespielt wird. Sie können Musik auswählen, 
Fotos oder einen Film anschauen. Außerdem 
können Sie zwischen den verschiedenen Medien 
wechseln, die Wiedergabe anhalten oder einen 
Titel bzw. die Anzeige eines Fotos oder Films 
wiederholen.

Bildschirmoptionen

  Zur Homepage zurückkehren.

  Anzeige des ausgewählten Interpreten
 bzw. des ausgewählten Albums oder 
Titels.

  Anzeige des ausgewählten Fotos.

  Anzeige des ausgewählten Films oder 
 Videos.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um ,  oder 

 auszuwählen.Wenn Sie  wählen, wird das 
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Wenn Sie  wählen, wird der gerade wiederge-
gebene Film bzw. das Video angezeigt:
Verwenden Sie  um die Wiedergabe fortzuset-
zen, oder  , um die Wiedergabe anzuhalten.

momentan wiedergegebene Album bzw. der 
Titel angezeigt:
Verwenden Sie  oder   um zum nächsten 
oder vorhergehenden Titel zu wechseln, und ver-
wenden Sie  m die Wiedergabe zu unterbre-
chen, und  um die Wiedergabe anzuhalten.

Wenn Sie  wählen, wird das Foto, das Sie 
gerade anschauen, angezeigt:
Verwenden Sie  um zum nächsten Foto zu 
wechseln, oder  um abzubrechen.

Wenn Sie  im Homepage-Menü 
auswählen, wird eine Auswahl der auf Commo-
doreWorld™ verfügbaren Alben im Hauptfenster 
angezeigt. Sie können entweder ein Album 
direkt auf CommodoreWorld™ auswählen und 
abspielen oder über die Menütasten auswählen, 
um nach Interpreten kategorisierte oder für 
CommodoreWorld-Freunde freigegebene Musik 
wiederzugeben. Sie können auch nach auf Ihrem 
In Home oder Ihrem Netzwerk gespeicherten 
Musiktiteln suchen und diese abspielen.

Bildschirmoptionen

 Zur Homepage zurückkehren.

 Auswahl eines Interpreten 
und eines Albums von CommodoreWorld™.

 Auswahl und Wiedergabe von 
Musikfolgen von CommodoreWorld™.

 uswahl und Wiedergabe von Mu-
sikfolgen, die von CommodoreWorld™-Freunden 
freigegeben wurden.

 Auswahl und Wiedergabe von auf 
Ihrem In Home gespeicherten Musiktiteln.

 Auswahl und Wiedergabe von auf 
Ihrem PC oder Ihrem Netzwerk gespeicherten 
Alben, Interpreten und Musikgattungen.

 Wählen Sie diese Option, um die 
aktuelle Medienwahl – Musik, Foto oder Video 
– anzuzeigen und zu verwalten.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um ein Al-
bum auszuwählen. Eine Liste der Albentitel 
wird angezeigt. 
Wählen Sie entweder  im Titel-
Fenster oder .
Die ausgewählten Titel werden wiederge-
geben.

IN HOME MUSIC: ARTISTS
Wenn Sie  auswählen, können Sie 
Musiktitel einer Auswahl der auf Commodo-
reWorld™ verfügbaren Interpreten anzeigen und 
abspielen.

•

•

•

IN HOME MUSIC
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Bildschirmoptionen
Die Menüoptionen sind dieselben wie im Musik-
Hauptfenster, obwohl hier   durch 

 ersetzt ist.

  Auswahl eines Albums von Com-
modoreWorld™.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um einen In-
terpreten und danach ein Album auszuwäh-
len. Eine Liste der Titel wird angezeigt.
Wählen Sie entweder   im Titel-
Fenster oder .
Die ausgewählten Titel werden wiederge-
geben.

IN HOME MUSIC: PLAYLISTS

Wenn Sie   im Musik-Hauptmenü 
auswählen, können Sie die auf Commodo-
reWorld™ verfügbaren Musikfolgen anzeigen 
und auswählen.

•

•

•

Bildschirmoptionen
Die Menüoptionen und -funktionen sind iden-
tisch mit den im Musik-Hauptfenster beschriebe-
nen Optionen und Funktionen.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um eine 
Musikfolge auszuwählen. Eine Liste der Titel 
wird angezeigt.
Wählen Sie entweder  im Titel-
Fenster oder .
Die ausgewählten Titel werden wiederge-
geben.

IN HOME MUSIC: FRIENDS

Wenn Sie  im Musik-Hauptmenü 
auswählen, können Sie die Musik Ihrer Commo-
doreWorld™-Freunde anzeigen und auswählen. 

Bildschirmoptionen
Die Menüoptionen und -funktionen sind iden-
tisch mit den im Musik-Hauptfenster beschriebe-
nen Optionen und Funktionen.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um einen 
CommodoreWorld™-Freund auszuwäh-
len. Eine Auswahl an Musikfolgen wird 
angezeigt. 
Wählen Sie entweder  im Titel-
Fenster oder .
Die ausgewählte Musikfolge wird wieder-
gegeben.

•

•

•

•

•

•
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IN HOME MUSIC: LOCAL

Wenn Sie  im Musik-Hauptmenü 
auswählen, können Sie auf Ihrem In Home 
gespeicherte Musikfolgen anzeigen und wie-
dergeben.

Bildschirmoptionen
Die Menüoptionen und -funktionen sind iden-
tisch mit den im Musik-Hauptfenster beschriebe-
nen Optionen und Funktionen.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um

 auszuwählen. Eine Liste der 
Titel wird angezeigt.
Wählen Sie entweder   im Titel-
Fenster oder .
Die ausgewählten Titel werden wiederge-
geben.

IN HOME MUSIC: NETWORK

Wenn Sie    im Musik-Hauptmenü 
auswählen, können Sie die auf Ihren Netzwerk-
computern gespeicherte Musik wiedergeben. 
Ihre Netzwerkmedien sind gruppiert und 
werden nach Album, Interpreten oder Musikgat-
tung angezeigt. Ihr PC erkennt Ihren In Home, 
nachdem eine Verbindung hergestellt wurde. Sie 
können die ausgewählte Musik synchronisieren.

B I T T E  B E AC H T E N

Microsoft  Windows Media Connect muss auf 
allen Netzwerkcomputern installiert sein, damit 
Sie die auf Ihrem Netzwerk und den PCs gespei-
cherte Musik auswählen und abspielen können.

•

•

•

Bildschirmoptionen
Die Menüoptionen und -funktionen sind iden-
tisch mit den im Musik-Hauptfenster beschriebe-
nen Optionen und Funktionen.

Anweisungen
Verwenden Sie Shuttle Control, um

 auszuwählen. Die auf 
Ihrem Netzwerk gespeicherte Musik kann 
über ,  oder 

 ausgewählt werden..
Musik:  Wählen Sie eine Kategorie aus.
Wählen Sie  . Eine Liste mit Al-
ben oder Musiktiteln wird angezeigt. Wählen 
Sie ein Album aus. Die Musiktitel werden 
angezeigt.
Wählen Sie  . Eine Liste der 
Interpreten wird angezeigt. Wählen Sie 
einen Interpreten aus. Die Musiktitel werden 
angezeigt.
Wählen Sie  . Sie können dann 
in diese Musikgattung eingeordnete Titel 
auswählen.
Wählen Sie entweder   im Titel-
Fenster oder .
Die ausgewählten Titel werden wiederge-
geben.

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
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DIESE GARANTIE WIRD KÄUFERN VON COMMODORE-PRODUKTEN IN 
ALLEN LÄNDERN GEWÄHRT. DIESE GILT ZUSÄTZLICH ZU MÖGLICHEN 
GESETZLICHEN RECHTEN UND IST DAVON UNABHÄNGIG. SOWEIT DIES 
GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGIST, GELTEN DIESE GARANTIE UND DIE DARIN 
GENANNTEN RECHTSMITTEL AUSSCHLIESSLICH UND AN STELLE ALLER 
ANDEREN GARANTIEN, RECHTSMITTEL UND BEDINGUNGEN, SEIEN SIE 
MÜNDLICHER ODER SCHRIFTLICHER ART ODER AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER 
STILLSCHWEIGEND VEREINBART. 

COMMODORE LEHNT INSBESONDERE JEGLICHE ALS STILLSCHWEIGEND 
MITVEREINBART GELTENDEN GARANTIEN AB. BIS ZU DEM UMFANG, 
IN DEM COMMODORE UNTER ANWENDBAREM GESETZ EINE SOLCHE 
BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE NICHT ABLEHNEN ODER AUSSCHLIESSEN 
KANN, ERLISCHT JEGLICHE FORDERUNG GEMÄSS EINER SOLCHEN ALS 
STILLSCHWEIGEND MITVEREINBART GELTENDEN GARANTIE MIT DEM 
ABLAUF DES GARANTIEZEITRAUMS. 

¶ Jedem zur Reparatur zurückgesandten Produkt sind der Name der 
Kontaktperson, die Anschrift und Telefonnummer beizufügen. Bei Feh-
len dieser Informationen ist Commodore nicht in der Lage, das Produkt 
an Sie zurückzusenden, und behält sich das Recht vor, Ihr Produkt drei 
Monate nach Erhalt zu entsorgen.
¶ Es liegt in Ihrem eigenen Interesse, die Seriennummer Ihres 
Produkts zu notieren und in jeglicher Korrespondenz mit Commodore 
anzugeben.
¶ Commodore wird sich nach besten Kräften bemühen, die Sicherheit 
Ihres Produkts zu gewährleisten, während es in seinem Besitz ist. 
¶ Commodore sichert zu, dass sich dieses Produkt (außer Zubehöre 
und Software) während des Garantiezeitraums in betriebsfähigem 
Zustand befi ndet. Ferner wird zugesichert, dass dieses Produkt guten 
Qualitätsstandards entsprechend hergestellt worden ist. 
¶ Der Garantiezeitraum ist auf Ihrer Garantieurkunde angegeben und 
beginnt am Kaufdatum des Produkts. Falls sich das Produkt nicht in 
betriebsfähigem Zustand befi ndet, gewährt Commodore während 
des Garantiezeitraums kostenlosen Service. Diese Garantie gilt nur bei 
Vorlage des Kaufnachweises; bewahren Sie daher das Original Ihres 
Kassenzettels auf.
¶Der Service besteht (nach dem Ermessen von Commodore) 
entweder aus einer Reparatur oder aus dem Ersatz. Auf Austauschbasis 
verschaff te Ersatzprodukte sind entweder neu, neuwertig oder 
überholt. Alle ersetzten Teile und Produkte gehen in das Eigentum von 
Commodore über.
¶Alleinige Verpfl ichtung von Commodore gemäß dieser Garantie ist die 
Leistung des oben genannten Service.
¶Vorbehaltlich schriftlicher Vereinbarung gilt die Garantie nicht: (a) 
wenn Sie das Produkt nicht korrekt genutzt, gelagert oder gehandhabt 
haben; wenn Sie die Bedingungen dieser Garantie oder des Vertrags 
nicht eingehalten haben, wenn Sie unseren Anweisungen in der 
Produktanleitung oder den Anweisungen des Herstellers nicht folgten; 
oder im Fall von Schäden oder Mängeln aufgrund Vorsatz oder 
Fahrlässigkeit durch andere als Commodore; (b) bei Qualitätsverlust, 
Leistungsverschlechterung oder tatsächlichem Schaden infolge der 
Verwendung von Ersatzteilen oder anderen Austauschteilen, die 
weder von Commodore hergestellt noch empfohlen wurden; (c) 
bei Qualitätsverlust, Leistungsverschlechterung oder tatsächlichem 
Schaden infolge der Installation, Beschädigung oder Änderung des 
Produkts und/oder der Software durch eine andere Person als unseren 
Vertreter oder bei einem Schaden infolge von Änderungen, die von 
Ihnen oder einem Dritten gefordert wurden; (d) bei einem Schaden 
infolge eines von Ihnen vorgenommenen Anschlusses oder anderer 
Zubehöre oder Ausrüstungsgegenstände, die wir nicht genehmigten, 
oder infolge anderer Ausrüstung oder Software, die von Commodore 
nicht genehmigt wurde; (e) aufgrund äußerer Ursachen außerhalb der 
Kontrolle von Commodore, einschließlich Unfällen, Feuer oder Ein-
bruch; (f ) aufgrund von Fehlern durch Stöße oder Herunterfallen, Sand, 

Commodore International Corporation (im Folgenden “Commodore”), 
Allgemeine Garantiebedingungen

Staub, Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit oder Korrosion, auslaufende Batterien, 
Reparatur oder Reinigung durch unbefugtes Personal; (g) aufgrund 
einer Funktionsstörung oder einer besonderen Anforderung eines 
anderen Hardwareteils oder von Software, die Sie in Bezug auf nicht im 
Vertrag enthaltene andere Teile mit dem Produkt verbunden haben; (h) 
für die Behebung von Fehlern an Nicht-Commodore-Markensoftware 
oder anderer nicht von Commodore verschaff ter Software; (i) aufgrund 
von Datenverlust oder  beschädigung; (j) bei Schäden infolge des 
Anschlusses des Produkts an ein von uns nicht genehmigtes Netzwerk 
oder weil Sie in einer von Commodore nicht genehmigten Weise 
Änderungen an Ihrem Betriebssystem oder Netzwerk vorgenommen 
haben; (k) weil Sie von Commodore für die Software herausgegebene 
Fehlerkorrekturen nicht installiert haben oder anderweitig angemes-
sene Anweisungen oder Empfehlungen von Commodore nicht 
eingehalten haben.
¶ Diese Garantie gilt ausschließlich für Produkte, die unter der Marke 
Commodore hergestellt worden sind. Sie gilt nicht für Nicht-Commo-
dore-Hardwareteile oder andere Teile, die nicht von oder unter Lizenz 
von Commodore hergestellt worden sind. Diese Garantie gilt außerdem 
nicht für Produkte, von denen Commodore-Kennzeichnungen oder 
Seriennummern entfernt worden sind. 
¶ Sie müssen sicherstellen, dass die korrekte Gewährung von Service 
durch Commodore gemäß dieser Garantie keinen mittel- oder unmit-
telbaren Schaden an Ihrem Eigentum (einschließlich Software und 
Daten) oder anderweitigen mittel- oder unmittelbaren Schaden oder 
Verlust hervorruft, und Commodore ist nicht verantwortlich für: (a) die 
Prüfung der Wahrscheinlichkeit eines solchen Schadens oder Verlusts, 
der vor oder während der Leistung des Service gemäß dieser Garantie 
auftreten kann; (b) einen solchen möglichen Schaden oder Verlust.
¶ Hinweis: Sie sollten alle angemessenen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
ergreifen, um Ihre Vermögenswerte und Ihr Eigentum (einschließlich 
aller Software und Daten) zu schützen und potentielle Verluste oder 
Unterbrechungen zu minimieren, dazu gehören, insofern zweckdien-
lich, die Erstellung kompletter Sicherheitskopien Ihrer Software und 
Daten und die Installation von Antivirensoftware.
¶ Commodore kann für die Leistung von Service gemäß dieser Garantie 
auch Subunternehmer beauftragen.
¶ Soweit gesetzlich erlaubt, haftet Commodore nicht für: (a) Ent-
gangene Einnahmen oder Gewinne (tatsächlich oder anzunehmen), 
Aufträge oder andere geschäftliche Verluste; (b) unmittelbare oder 
Folgeschäden gleich welcher Ursache; (c) Entschädigung für den 
Verlust von Abbildungen auf beschreibbaren Medien.
¶ Diese Garantie unterliegt diesen Bedingungen, welche sich von Zeit 
zu Zeit ändern können. Sie fi nden die aktuelle Version auf unserer Web-
site www.commodoreworld.com oder können diese anfordern, indem 
Sie uns unter der auf Ihrer Garantieurkunde genannten Nummer kon-
taktieren. Diese Garantie gilt zusätzlich zu Ihren nicht ausschließbaren 
gesetzlichen Rechten und beeinträchtigt diese nicht.
¶ Commodore kann Ihre Angaben und andere persönlichen Informa-
tionen anderen Unternehmen innerhalb der Commodore-Gruppe, ein-
schließlich Tochterunternehmen oder Subunternehmern, zum Zwecke 
der Ausführung unserer hier genannten Verpfl ichtungen off enbaren.
¶ Commodore kann Ihre Angaben und anderen persönlichen Informa-
tionen unseren Tochterunternehmen zum Zwecke von Marktforschung 
oder Direktvermarktung anderer (Commodore-)Produkte und Dien-
stleistungen off enbaren. Wenn Sie keine Direktvermarktungsinforma-
tionen von uns erhalten möchten, kreuzen Sie bitte das entsprechende 
Kästchen auf dem Garantiemeldeschein an.
¶ Ohne Einholung aller erforderlichen Lizenzen dürfen Sie kein von 
Commodore geliefertes Produkt weiterverkaufen. Sie verpfl ichten sich 
jedem, dem Sie das Produkt verkaufen, ähnliche Bedingungen wie 
diese aufzuerlegen.
¶ Diese Bedingungen unterliegen in jeder Hinsicht dem Recht der 
Niederlande und werden diesem gemäß ausgelegt, und sie unterste-
hen der ausschließlichen Zuständigkeit der Gerichte der Niederlande.
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Class B: 
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE 
STATEMENT 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures: 

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected. 

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help. 

CAUTION: 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this 
device could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 
 
 
For Remote RF exposure warning  ·       
 
The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. 
The equipment must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.
 
 This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
 two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
 accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
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